
JAN 29.1998 !! :52AM

lOll'.' a. !~C"'RMAN
DIIW:'1' I.IN1ltal .10061'"

SH1cD LLP2!2 3\0 85!.B

weu, GOT$HAL & MANGES UJ>

(I12) 3ID.,000

~..", (Ill) ,,0·00.7

January 28, 1998

QAUAS

HOl",lnON

Mt:NlO ,...... It

MIAMI

WAS)-l\r'\l~TON,e.e.

B.R.USS~I..!.

aUOA"UT'

lONDON

P"",,CUE

WAUAW

VIA FACSJ.M[l.E

FOR. SETTLEMENT
~URPPSES ONLY

Nonnan Davis, Esq.
Steel, Hector &I Davis LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131·2398

Re: GreenbeIJ et ai, v, National Geompbic...SMiety et a\.

Dear Nonnan:

You indicated by letter da!ed January 19, 1998 tha1 Mr. and Mrs. Greenberg
are willing to discuss settlement of Counts I and It of the Amended Complaint. National
Geographic Society (the "Society") believes that settlement of these claws is in the parties'
best interests. The Society is therefore willing to settle these claims as outlined below.

The Society will pay to the Greenbergs the sum of S17,8OO, $2,800 of which
represents payment for use of the images and $15,000 of which represents reimbursement for
the Greenbergs' legal expenses.

The $2,800 figure is based upon current market ntes for the usc of images in .'
matulals like tho "GeoPack" product and die "Jason" brochure. In rare cases, the most that
the Society would pay for the use of a photograph as reference material for an illustration
like the "OeoPack" product is Sloo. The Society would typically pay S200 to display a
photognph in a promotional brochure like "Jason." In recognition of its long-standing
relationship with the Greenbergs, die Society is willing to quadruple these market rates.
Thus, four times the market rate of Sioo for the five "GeoPack" images and four times die
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market rate of $200 for the "Jason" image yields a total payment to the Oreenbergs of
$2,800 for the use of their images,

The Society feels that this settlement amount generously compensates the
Greenbergs for the use of their photographs and for the expenses they have incurred.
particularly given that five of the six disputed images were used as reference material for
illustrations. The Greenbergs have suffered no loss in the value of their copyrights as a
result of these uses. Moreover, the S9Ciety has made every effort to cooperate with the
Greenbergs in this matter. When the Society became aware of the inadvertent inclusion of
the sea fan photograph in the Jason brochure. it immediately notified the Greenbergs and
offered to compensate them. The use of the other disputed images as reference material for
the "GeoPack" product was equally innocent. Indeed, the Society did not even make the
Greenbergs' photographs available to the "GeoPack" artist; rather, the artist discovered the
photographs on his own and made an independenl decision to use them as reference material.

The Society will use its best effons to provide Mr. Greenberg with a visual
inventory of photo&1ilPhs created orieinally by him and held by the Society, The Society will
&gml to refrain from publishing or using any such images in which the Greenbergs can
demonstrate copyright ownership without their prior written consent.

Finally, the Society will assign all of its copyrights in the disputed images in
the GeoPack product to the Gr=nbergs.. TIW assignmelU will not affect any other images in
the GeoPack.

Please convey this settlement offer to your clients and advise us of their
response as soon as possible. The Society is eager to resolve these issues amicably and
fairly for all parties concerned.

Sincerely,

Robert G. Sugarman
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Mi3Z!3i.FL 33131·2398

r

Dear Mr. Davis:

I am writinl in response to yOI.ll" letter ofMan:h 13, 1997 concemin& Jl:IlY
GreeDbere's daimsofIOOpytight illfiingemcnt. ThiJ letter is in the nature of settlement
ne.gotialiol1i and the QOtltellts bereofshall neither be (I) deemed u anadmission apinst
interF-t. or (b) adrniuible ill my adversazy orother proceeding brousJ1t ap.inst the Society
con=ning the mattm dillO\Used in this letter. For purposes ofthis letter, we I8SW'IIC that
Mr. ~enbcrg holds valid IOOpyrights.

Pan I

In Part I ofyourletter, you discuss issues concerning FIsh o/the CoralRufand
Cre/mq~ olthe Open Ocean, cards sold by Edu.ealional Insights for use with itspme

'GeoS&fari.

1. Fish oftht Coralhef You aIlegethat five objcots pictured in theanworlc.for
Fish ojrhs CoralRecjirmingoMr. Gm.:nbcri" copyrights in photographs identified in
your letter. We do not believe thefacts or tbelaw lIUpport Mr. Gr~nberg'l claim. In
addition to the facta we have raised in prior correspondence the following are important
and~ant:

I a, Theartist of the coral recf'scene UICd several SOurl;eB u n:scarch mataial {be
the five objects atissue to ensure thathis work wasfaetllaIly accurate, and hisresearch
from thesesources is inwrporatedin the~ objeQtS that Mr. GTeenberg claims infringe
hiseopyrillbted photographs.

I
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I
b-. The fact that scientific or factual worksare at issuehere isofgreat importance

in evaluatina this CWo Mr. Greenberg" cJ.aim ofinfring~ rai$cs qucstionsuto what
e1em.cnu ofhi, pbOlOgrapbs areoriginal andthemo~ prot~'ble cxprtsaion.Thii
question isparticU!lrly importllnt for photoil'lPhs which are repmentauon.s ofnaturll
objecl$ as they appur in lW1Ire. Mr. Greenberg canclaim no protection in the appearance
ofnaturalobjects blltonlyin the literW expression ofthose objects inhis phomgnpbs.
The KePC ofprot'.cl;tiOD is thusverynarrow and infiiJl&tmtIlt e:ciJts oilly wher~ there is l­
very close similarity, verging ontheidentical

\ c. Even assuming arguendo thatprotected expression has been copied., other
factors woulc!support a finding that arry alleged use by the Il'tiItofMr. Greenberg's work
cODStituted fair use andthuJ thatno infiinscmcot has occurred. The. artist's original
artwork is used in an eduWional product where accuratyis criti..al to theeduc&tional

I
value oftheproduct. The product has a different purpose, cllaractet, tbnctional use and

. audience than docs Mr. Greenberg's worle. Mr. Greenberg's work is for the most part a
repre~ntation o£u.uura1 objects as found in nature. Other$OlJ.I'Ctl$ were usedas research
andE' allegedly wed from Mr. Greenberg's photographs is probably not protcctible
expr sian. Finally, andmost importantly, any we by the artistofMc. Greenberg's work
woul nothave a subuantWIy adver" impact onthemarket forMr. Greenberg's work.

Por these reasons we donotthink lbat thefacts Md law IUpport your usertion
that your e1iellt's copyrights bave been infriDged.

2. Creatura o/Ow Open Ocean. You also raise issues c:ollCCCIling Creatures of
the Open OC,atI, The artwork used in this product was pub6shcd almost thirty YCiU1 ago
in theFebrulUY 1968 issue ofNATlONAL GEooRAPHIC, The threeyear statute of
limitations has long since tolled.

PARTU

In PIUt II ofyour letteryou nile I number of c:oncenu thatMr. Greenberg hu bad
over a periodofmore than30 years. r will addRlQ eachone. I

a. Your letter states thatanalleged infiingement oCCUlTed in 1975 ina
promotional piece dlstributcd bytheSociety, which used a picture originally published in
the Society's book WorldBeneath 1M Sea in 1967. The photognph It iasue was used in
the promotional ple-;e, wbidt was mailed asa test to 100,000 members onNovember 6,
1975. Thepromotional piece was never mildaaain.

The statute otlimitations under the copyright law is three years. Thus, any claim
for this poasible infMgement is time-barred bymore than 28 yean.

I
\
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b. Your dilCQssion ofthe photopph of thediver "awimm.ine; throughI.;oral
jllJl8le" concludes that the Society paid. Mr. Greenberg for the use. Presumably therefore
no claim is being made rcprding this photograph.

c. You raise the question of the use bythe Sooicty, in a btochure prepared forwe
by tho 1ason Project in 1996, ora photoi'"3Ph uken byMr. Greenberg ola ll8a h Mr.
Rock Wheeler confuma that he hadcommunications withMr. Greenberg about the use of

. the photograph In r~t. whe\'l. the Society dlsoovercd it hadinadvertently used.Mr.
: GteeDbcIi's photograph without obtaining priorpermission, it informed Mr. Greenberg of
, the sUuation aad offered to pa.y him $500. Mr. Greenberg declined the paymCllt.

• • •
We share Mr. Greenberg's intmR in promptly rcsglv.ing allmattersset {grth in

yOUf letter. However, asnoted above our view ofthefacts and law would notjlJJtifir
p.ymcnt ofamounts anywhere in the vicinity ofthose you propose. We make the
foRo'Wini offer:

(1) We reiterate our ofter to payMr. GnlenberS $500 for the use ofhis photograph oft
sea. in the 1996 rason Project brochure.

(2) Weagree that it is intportant to tilce actions to ensure protection ofM!". Gre=berg's
rightsin photollfaphs held by the Society putillant to earlier agreements. To thatend, WI!

will tab the fonowing action.

f

(I) Every ttansparency held by the Image Collection will. beentered in the
database with the appl'Opriate rights code indicating that pennlssion must be $Ought from
Mr. Greenberg before any images can be Ilscd in a Socict.y product and that the IiQCtlsing
fee for ea.eh image must be negotiated with Mr. Greenberg. In addition, the rights code
wiII indicate that the Sooiety does not have the right to release the trlI\llparcn~es to any
tbirdpany.

(b) The mount or idcntitYlns label of w;h transparency byMr. Greenberg held in
thelmaBe CoU~tion will best~: Permission iIldPayment Required for&c:h Use.

(3) With respect to Mr. Greenberg's claim concerning the Educationallnsishts carda, as
stated llhove, webelieve 110 inmngemem has oeeurred and that no payment isjustified.

We believe this o~er is ruponsive to Ieaitimato issues r&ised byMr. GroeD1Itrs.

i
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Nonnan Davis, Esq,
Steel, Hector & Davis LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131·2398

R.e: Greenberg et al, v, National GePJrAPhic So.¢letl et at

Dear Nonnan:

You indicared by letter da!ed Jan\W)' 19, 1998 tha1 Mr. and Mrs. Greenberg
are willing to discuss settlement of Counts I and II of the Amended Complaint. National
Geographic Society (the "Society") believes thaI settlement of these claims is in the parties'
best interests. The Society is therefore willing to settle these claims as outlinedbelow.

The Society will pay to the Greenbergs the sum of 517,800, $2,800 of Which
represents payment for use of the images and $15,000 of which represents reimbursement for
the Oreenbergs' legal expenses.

The $2,800 figure is based upon current market rates for the use of images in .'
materials like the hGeoPack" product and the "Jason" bmchure. In rare cases, the most that
the Society would pay for the use of a photograph as reference material for an illustration
like the "GeoPack" product is Sloo. The Society would typically pay $200 to display a
photograph in a promotional bmchure like "Jason." In recognition of its long-standing
relationship with the Greenbergs, the Society is willing to quadruple these market rates.
Thus, four times the market rate of 5100 for the five "GeoPack" images and four times the
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market rate of $200 for the "lason" image yields a total payment to the Greenbergs of
$2,800 for the use of their imlies.

The Society feels that this settlement amount generously compensates the
Greenbergs for the use of their photographs and for the expenses they have incurred,
particularly given that five of the six disputed images were used as reference material for
illustrations. The Greenbergs have suffered no loss in the value of their copyrights as a
result of these uses. Moreover, the S~iety has made every effort to cooperate with the
Greenbergs in this mitter. When the Society became aware of the inadvertent inclusion of
the sea fan photograph in the Jason brochure, it immediately notified the Oreenbergs and
offered to compensate them. The use of the other disputed images as reference material for
the "GeoPack" product was equally innocent. Indeed, the Society did not even make the
Greenbergs' photographs available to the "GeoPack" artist; rather, the artist discovered the
photographs on his own and made an independent decision to use them as reference material.

The Society will use its best efTons to provide Mr. Greenberg with a visual
inventory of phot0&l:llPhs created oriiinally by him and held by the Society. The Society will
agree to refrain from publishing or using any such images in which the Greenbergs can
demonstrate copyright ownership without their prior written consent.

Finally, the Society will assign all of itS copyrights in the disputed images in
the GeoPack product 10 the Greenbergs. This assignmelll will net affet;t any other images in
the GeoPack.

Please convey this settlement offer to your clients and advise us of their
response as soon as possible. The Society is eager to resolve these issues amicably and
fairly for all parties concerned.

Sincerely,

Robert O. Sugarman

TOTAL P.el3
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January 16, 1998

Robert G. Sugarman, Esq.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Re: Jerry Greenberg, et aL v. National Geographic Society, et al

Dear Mr. Sugarman:

You and I have had telephone discussions this week regarding the prospect for settling Count I
and Count II of theAmended Complaint. The Greenbergs have no enthusiasm for a partial
settlement of their case, butarewilling to resolve those two counts with the National Geographic
Society ("the Society") on the basis described below. This proposal is tendered solely as a
compromise for the purpose of settlement with theexpectation that it will beused for no other
purpose.

(1) The Society will pay to theGreenbergs the sumof $40,000.00. That sumis inclusive of all
legal expense to date that is related to the claims in Counts I and II.

(2) Additionally, the Society will pay to the Greenbergs each year the sum of $2,000.00 as a
license fee for the continued usebyEducational Insights, Inc. ofthe disputed images in its
product. The fee for 1998 will bepaid with theamount stated in (1)above. Fees for any
subsequent years will bepaid by January I of each year oflicense, The license will expire and
no further fees will be required upon receipt bythe Greenbergs of a sworn statement byan
officer ofEducational Insights, Inc. or the Society that all manufacture, distribution and sale of
the product containing the disputed images has ended.

(3) In order to safeguard against any future problems, the Society (and its affiliates, if
applicable) will promptly provide to ME. Greenberg a visual inventory of all photographs, copies
or derivatives, created originally byhim, that the Society is holding inits files, archives,
libraries, databases or elsewhere. Me. Greenberg will thereupon identify on the inventory all
such items for which he holds copyright and forwhich he can demonstrate such copyright, and
provide such identification to the Society. The Society will provide written assurance thatno
photographs or items so identified will ever be published, distributed, licensed, sold or otherwise
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utilized by the Society, or byothers with its consent or participation, without a prior written
agreement with Mr. Greenberg,

(4) Copyright inthe disputed images intheEducational Insights product will be assigned to Mr.
Greenberg by the Society. Such assignment will notbe effective as to any otherimages
contained in that product.

The proposal set forth above represents significant compromise interms of any previous
proposal. The money amount incorporates legal expense incurred in preparation of the
complaint, and it incorporates aswell the infringement (admitted by the Society) embodied in
Count II. The license fee has been reduced from a former demand. The Greenbergs have
instructed me that some flexibility remains as to some details in theproposal, butnot as to its
SUbstance. They areotherwise willing to see the claims tpcough to the end. The proposal is
offered ingood faith, andintheexpectation thatit will beresolved, one way or another, with the
least delay. . ...

Sincerely,

Norman Davis
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April 21, 1998

Robert G, Sugarman, Esq.
Weil, GotshaJ & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Re: Jerry Greenberg, et al, v. National Geographic Society, et al.

Dear Bob:

The contents of thisletter are intended solely for the purpose of exploring a settlement of the
dispute as to Counts I and II of the Amended Complaint and with the expectation that the
contents will beused for no other purpose, Our clients, as you areaware, are engaged in a time­
consuming and costly phase inpreparing responses to discovery requests pertaining to Counts I
and II, The Greenbergs already have incurred more than$15,000 in attorney's fees and some
$2,000 in costs with respect to those counts, and those numbers are escalating, Encompassed in
those amounts areunsuccessful attempts by their counsel, before proceeding to litigation, to
resolve issues as to those counts with Educational Insights, Inc, and withtheNational
Geographic Society, Thus, in an attempt to halt thegrowing expense, the Greenbergs are
prepared to make one lastproposal to resolve Counts I and II by settlement. If this attempt is
unsuccessful, they are resolved to allow the court to determine whether infringements have
occurred, and if so, to award damages,

The only leverage the Greenbergs have in a settlement discussion is their conviction that their
works have been infringed and that they are entitled to fair redress. They are prepared to
continue their investment inthe litigation ifnecessary. Their adversaries arebountifully
endowed, while theGreenbergs arenot. Onthe other hand, they are nothand-to-mouth artists
who must struggle to pursue their creative efforts. The Greenbergs have operated a modestly
successful business, attributable only to thequality of their works, thathasproduced revenues in
excess of $2,500,000, and significant license fee arrangements withvarious entities, inthe last
five years. The enclosed promotional fliers illustrate some oftheir current products.

Nor are the Greenbergs litigious. In the last decade they have resolved scores of disputes over
infringements of their works without litigation, and have filed complaints in only a handful of
circumstances. In other reasonably comparable disputes the Greenbergs obtained amounts of
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$35,000, $58,000, $49,000, and $195,000 inthe course ofsettling the controversies. A number
of settlements included licensing arrangements for the continued use ofvarious images.

Your January 28, 1998 letter setforth standards for compensation that the Greenbergs believe are
not appropriate here. What the Society has typically paid, or rates that may exist in the current
market, arenot relevant because the Greenbergs would nothave been amenable to such rates, and
they were deprived of any chance to decline such rates. No one approached them to determine
whether four times the "market rate" was acceptable. Mr. Greenberg agreed to specific
compensation by the Society over the years because his work was for a nonprofit entity with
nonprofit purposes. That is no longer the situation. In comparison, Mr. Greenberg was paid
$9,800 by 1. Walter Thompson for one photograph used inanadvertisement. That photograph,
forwhich Mr. Greenberg owns copyright, appeared first in the July 1990 National Geographic
magazine.

The statement inyour letter thatthe Greenbergs "have suffered no loss" in the value of their
copyrights is not sustainable. Some of the Greenbergs' products are directed to children, and
they have the dismaying experience ofcompeting in that market with infringements of their own
images in anEducational Insights product. Your letter notes that the Society was solicitous
regarding the sea fan infringement. Notyet acknowledged is that thesea fan episode was the
third time thatthe Society had used Mr. Greenberg's copyrighted photographs without consulting
him. The amount offered him by the Society as compensation was not acceptable.

The proposal thatis enclosed contains a higher number than previously because the Greenbergs'
legal expense has escalated. You should note, aswell, that the proposed license fee has been
substantially reduced. If the offer isnot accepted by the close ofbusiness onMay I, 1998, the
offer will be automatically withdrawn. The Greenbergs are people of conscience and goodwill,
and their offer ismade in that context.

Sincerely,

Norman Davis

Enclosure



Settlement Proposal - Coynts I andJI

(1) The Society will pay to the Greenbergs the sum of$42,000.00. That sum is inclusive of all
legal expense to date thatis related to the claims inCounts I and II.

(2) Additionally, the Society will pay to the Greenbergs each year thesum of$1,000.00 as a
license fee forthe continued usebyEducational Insights, Inc. of the disputed images inits
product. Thefee for 1998 will be paid with the amount stated in (1) above. Fees for any
subsequent years will bepaid byJanuary 1of each year of license, The license will expire at the
end of each year and nofurther fees will be required uponreceipt bythe Greenbergs of a sworn
statement byanofficer ofEducational Insights, Inc. or the Society that all manufacture,
distribution andsale of theproduct containing thedisputed images has ended.

(3) In order to safeguard against any future problems, the Society (and its affiliates, if
applicable) will promptly provide to Mr. Greenberg a visual inventory of all photographs created
originally byhim, or any copies or derivatives that the Society is holding inits files, archives,
libraries, databases or elsewhere. Mr. Greenberg will thereupon, utilizing the inventory, identify
all such items for which he holds copyright and forwhich he candemonstrate such copyright or
other proprietary right, and provide such identification to the Society. The Society will provide
written assurance thatno photographs or items soidentified will ever be published, distributed,
licensed, sold or otherwise utilized bythe Society, or by others with its consent or participation,
without a prior written agreement with Mr. Greenberg.

(4) Copyright inthe disputed images in the Educational Insights product will beassigned to Mr.
Greenberg bythe Society. Such assignment will notbe effective as to any other images
contained in that product.

(5) Upon satisfaction ofthe items listed above, the Greenbergs arewilling to execute a limited
release applicable to the matters addressed inCounts I and II.



n '.: H1•. "\ 'LLP~ ,-,W I :OM",,"MAY, 1. 1998 - 4:22PM 0 ,,"

WEll, GOTSHAL & MANGES UP

16' FI~"'" AVElllur • NI"" VO~j(. NV rOUI·Ollt

(112) 310,1000

FAX' (212) 110.1001

DAIo.LAS

1ll0USrON

M(NLO "AU

"IAI'1'

WASI<INGTON, II.C,

"OlriU a, ."'C"""f"fAN
DtIIC"I" UNI,.Il) ~la"'I"

YJA PACStMP E

May 1, 1998

__ USHL s .

aUD.a.'IiST

LONDON

"'AGUe
WARS:... W:

Nannan Davis, Esq.
Steel, Beclor Be Davis LLP
200 Soulh Biscayne Blvd.
Mialni, FL 33131-2398

Re: Qreenbet& y. NaliQ!1jl GeoWPhic Society et ai,

Dear Norman:

'The Nalional Geographic Sociely is both dislressed and dismayed by your
le""r dated April 24, 1998, which purpons 10 seek a settlement of Counts I and II of the
Amended Complaint, but which adopts a far from conciliatory tone, The Greenbergs are
happy 10 impose a one-week deadline for the Society to respond IO its settlemem proposal,
but took three months to respond to the Society'S generous settlement offer (which greatly
exceeded the reasonable market value of the Greenbergs' photographs by any standard, as
el(plained in detail, and which provided for payment of reasonably attorneys' fees lneurred
up to that time). And, the Greenberes now expect the Society to reimburse them for legal
expenses which they have incutred solely due to Iheir own procrastination, Had the
Greenbergs addressed IllY January 28lettet promptly.· instead of ignoring it and serving the
Society with document requests and interrogatories •• then Ihey would not have generated tbe
legal fees that they now assert that the Society should pay.

In every settlelnenl negotiation in which I have been involved, the settling
parties' responses seek to narrow the gap between tbeir respective demands. The Oreenbergs
have done the opposite •• demanding more money now than they did in their lasl demMd,
A(:(:ordingly, the Society believes that further negotiations would serve no purpose and that
the parties should proceed Immediately to court-sponsored mediation as provided by the

l"tYP5OC .•.:\30\6/lt30\00Q4\170'J\LTR4:!',V.4011
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local Rules. and asks that the Greenbergs join in a request to [hat eff~t. If the Greenbergs
tlUly wish to attain a just and speedy resolution without resorting to a costly trial, then they
should readily agree to this request. In keeping with the Greenbergs' view of the amOunt of
time which should be given to respond to settlement conunumcations, the Society demands an
answer as to whether the Greenbergs will join in a request for mediation by May 8, 1998. If
we do not hear from yOIl by that date, we will unilat!,rally file such a motion and indicate
that the Greenbergs refuse to join in the reqllest.

Sincerely,

Robert G. Sugarman

ec: Terrence B. Adamson, Esq.
Angelo M. Grima. Bsq.
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June 9, 1997

Norman Davis, Esq.
Steel Hector & Davis LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131-2398

Re: Jerry Greenberg

Dear Mr. Davis:

As requested, I enclose the exhibits that you sent on March 13, 1997. I apologize
for the delay.

Sincerely,

S:\wp\loin\dav2retn.lu-

1145 17th Street N.W, Washington, D.C. 20036-4688. U.S.A.
o Recycled-content paper

Telephone: (202) 857-7523 Fax: (202) 857-7670

NGS 0000271
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June 8, 1998

Naomi Gray, Esq.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Re: Greenbergs v. National Geographic Society, et al.

Dear Naomi:

I have some additional information regarding the depositions inWashington onJune 18. The
people at Kirkland and Ellis advise using theentrance at 1450 G Street, NW., and proceeding to
the 12th floor. The conference room to beused is l l-Southwest, and it is reserved inmy name.

The Society produced to us documents numbered 17, 18, 19 and 20. Document 345 appears to
bea pencil sketch related to document 18. Document 346 appears to be a pencil sketch related to
document 17. Wewere notprovided with pencil sketches related to documents 19 and 20. If
they exist, please provide copies without delay sothat wemay make use ofthem at the
forthcoming depositions. Additionally, werequest thatany drawings or artwork prepared by the
artist after the pencil sketches represented by documents 345 and 346, and submitted to the
Society, betimely produced. If the documents sought inthis paragraph exist, they would be
responsive to theplaintiffs' original document request. If thedocuments do notexist, I will
accept your representation to that effect.

Finally, documents 347 through 350 are so dark that meaningful examination ofthem is not
possible. I request that you provide at theforthcoming depositions the original documents from
which thecopies produced to us were made.

Sincerely,

Norman Davis

J
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLOMBIA

JERRY GREENBERG, individually,
aDd IDAZ GREENBERG, individually,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY,
8 District ofColumbia corporation, NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC ENTERPRISES, INC., a colpODtion,
aDd MINDSCAPE, ll'lC., a Califcnia eotpOr8lioD,

Qefendan!§

TO: Warren Cutler
7900 Curtis Street
(bevy Chase, MD 208tS

CASE NO. 97·3924
Filed in theU.S. DisIrict Court
for the SO\Ilhem Distric;t ofFlorida

eN·LENARD
Magistrate lud~ Turnoff

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
IN ACIVIL CASE

C YOU AItl\ COMl4ANJ)JlD toIIpIlOOt ilIl1leUaito4 _ DiIlrid~ It the pM, daIo, IDd limo lPO'iIod bdow tolaIlilY inlIleQoM .....

IPLACEOFT£STIMONY [~~';'AT£;;"':';'OO_TlME"";M-- -----------t
• YOU ARE COMMANDED toappelll' at thcplace. date, andtime spceifie.:l below to tmfy atthetaking ofa deposition ill !be
abovccase.

PLACE OFDEPOSmON:

KirkllII1d &: Ellis, 655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Sllitc 1200, Washington, D.C. 20005
DATE AND rna:

Jum: 18, 1998 at 11:00 a.m

lZl YOUARE COMMANDED to produce and permit inspection lind copying ofthe following documents orabjccl$ attheplace,
date. 8lld time specified below: Sll A1TACIIMENI'

PLACE

Kirldlllld &: Ellis, 65S Fifteenth sc, N.W. S\litc 1200, Washington, D.C. 20005
DAT£ANDmm

Jum: 18, 1998 at 11 ;00 am

a YOUAItl\ COMMANDED tojICiI iaopedI... of.. lOll...... pnaiRo II tIIodolll........ opeei&d boIow:

[ t>tIEaAUES ]..D..A..T£_AND_..ma;.;;;. ...-.J

Ivry ol!pAizIlioa DOlipal)' tolIliIlIIit tluII ismbpocaaed tortIIoI>kiD8 ofI dq>ooiIiOll!ball~ '"'" ormore o/Ii<lon, diIodon, or................ .-
........- 'IIIbo_10 tooIlIy Olllll boball; lDd ....y001 foalh for .... ,..,.. dcoiplad, thelllllUn ... lIIbiob... JIOIIOft..;u lolliIY. PocknI Ruiolo .rCivil
1\ ...... 3O(&X6~

NonlWl Davis, Steel Hector" Davis. LLP,l00 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste.4000, Miami, FL 3313/.%398, 305-!77-Z988

In IIliCOId.&nce with the AmeriCIln8with Disabilities Actof 1990, pmons needing a special-.ommcxWion to p8l'licipale in
!his proceedi!lg. or ifheari.llg impaired, should conta<:l Norman Davis at (305) 577-2988 forassistaD"" nolater than aeven days prior Ul
the proceedlng. (See Rule 45, Fedl!l'al Rules ofCivilProcedure. Parts C&D)
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PROOF OF SER,VlCE

DA'l1l PLACE

SBRVED

SUVBDON (I'IUNl" l<AME) MAm<Bk OFlII!IlVlCll

SUVBD BY (PRINTNAMIl) mu

DEClAMTION OFSERVER.

I dedareunder penalty ofpajuryIllIdct the laWll ofthe United States ofAmerica tbat!he foregoing infotmation contained in
dle ProofofService is true Nld correet.

DATE SIGNArou OF SERVER

ADDRtSS OFSERVER

1bIl. 4'. '... IbIl.. otCMI-.P.....CIi D:

(el l'IlO'l'Ie'uOll or l'IlI.S<lII' 1UIlo!1lC! '1'0 _POa1IIl.
III A pany ..~ an attoo__:U>l_ fgr th. l".,.aIlClIl U\d ......nee of a nI:Ipocla .hall telcehI"'''''''''l_ .tep. to """1<1 ut'ooiJ1g __ INrdom _ ...... a _ ..... _ject too thai:~. '!'h. CIOtl&1' ""

I>ohalf Ol! "hl.~ _ ..' sma .... u .... tIIall _ tlI1. dIlq. inD<l~ 1lp>n _ PUW or atlOam8Y 1n _lOll
of tlI1. dDty an appr<lP2lat<P .." ..Uon, ,,1>101\ my lne.l.~•• INt l. not lUnlted 1:0, lo.t • ..nI.11p an", a " ..._1.
_~tom.y'. fiJI!.

(21 (Al A __ .........- too prgdD.. and JlIO"'t l_U_ U\d oopy1~ of ....lg1late<l _. Papoel;W,
ddcc::1""""-"""'1la g., t.>.ngUll" tM.!!.! 02 l .....UQR of priIri.... III*! not """""" in PU.OII at tho pla.... gf p_eu... gr
iupeetlOft lIIl1... e=-...u:W ';.0 appe~ .O~ clllpu-l'Utm, ~ih9 oZ' U.1U.

(II) _ject too puapllfb (dl121 "f _. N1e, a JlI02..... J ' Il1O<1 t.o p_.. aIId JlIO...t 1..........UOll and
oopyl"" nnay, ..ltMh 14 <lay. afte ••m .. of th.~. gr _o~ tho t:Iae "flad f02 e:r;~:::..". If..,''''
t:Iae 1. 1.... tIw> 14 daY. "'''"'' .UYl... •....... _ \;he Pal'ty .. ., attoo_ ....lgna_ In tho "2lt~
a1tj_U"" too 1....0U.... 0., _1"9 gf ;my o. all of the ....1gu. ala ... '" _ P_.... If a1tj_OD
10 _. tho pa.ny ...rn.", the ........... iha.11 .... t be ...Utl_ too~ and _ the ",_al. 02~ the
p__ ....,..,t PUI"S~.,.t t.o an 0_ gf the _rt by tthl.llb tho LAip .. wu .....M. If obj_U.... h:uI I>-. .
_ p~ a_1IO' _ ........... u.y. l'JICIR noUoa too tha Penon __ to p_.... _ at &II)' t:Iae fo" ...
..- to ........1 the ~"Uan. hell &II g"*,, 1:0 _1 p_..U ....."all protect any pu."" who , .....t a p;nri:y
o:r .... "'f1..- af a _ t'_ dgnlU"""t _. _lUng '"_ tho l_Ucm and ""Pflhf _.

(!) IAI 011 tlaalr _t.1..... tho .....n Ii!Y .hl.ell a~a ..... la_ aIlall 'l'Iuh 02 _fy tho ..,» ... Ifn (n . f;;.11. to al .........._1. t:Iae fo" _11....... : (:1.1) "*"/lIl.... a _.011 """ .. _t a part:y 0., an
effl.." of .. p....cy to ~..~ "" a pla.,. _ \00 1I11.a "'Oft _ pl__• that pu__1_. b
_lgyod 01' l''09I'lady """.....,,1OtI bu.l &n pu.OII. _apt thst • ..mjioot lOa tho pll<lll1UOOU "f 010.""
leI (31 (II) (lU) ..f thla. ...1... ...Clh a pea"" uy 111 o"*" too aa_ vlal be __ too tr~1 t'_ lUIY ...""
pl..... ttltbln the .t.ato ln tthl. ... th.. trial '. IIi1d, 0"

U,U.) recp.l... cU..aloftN of p:r1v:U~ or othl!t~ PEOt.etad. _toter :lAd. flo 'NMpt.ion 02 .&i:~r ..,1.1.&11, Q.;'

(lVI _ject. a pe2.1OIl too 1lIldD. bU_.

(Ill If a~a

In "'I":l.na dl...la.... " of au•• Hent ..t g!:h.., _l_tlal ...."'"'d>. -.I._t, 0., _olal
1.AfOl:ll:lti_, ar

Clll _11:... dlaol._ ..f OIl unt;;.l.""'" _HoI. aplal_ .... :l.Afa...t:I. t """,,:U>lnq ..,..&t':I... _w
"I' .........,,.... In dl_t<P and _It:l..... f_ tho _t'a .t:ally __ at the _ t of OIlY P~. Or

(U:I.) _lna a pe2..... who 1. I"lt • palOty 01' an ottl_ gf a p;nri:y lOa In,,,,,, _.tant:l.al _e too
tl.'avonl. _ than 100 .,,1.. too .ttad Vlal. tlio """n ....y. too p_t a pe.QR IIIII>jeet to 0., &ff..._ by _
H» ma qu.......t _fy the or. lt the _ UI ..b.... beha4f tho w!lpoeiIa &. :I.....ad ._. a
_.t.an~a1 n_ fo" ..- -t.WomY ,••rial tha' ..:aMot 1MI ..-"'1.. _t ttltb""" _. b_p aM. _ ....
that _ pu...,. to __ 1. _ad "Ul be _l\, --.oate<l. tho """"t ....y -., ~atl...
gt P_~01\ lOII1y _ ~t'1e.:l _Uo....

(dl _IU III RUPCIIlDIlftI '1'0 _

(\) A JlI02__cl&!llJ too a ~a 1:0 """"*,,," ,,"--t. ohall p_... _ ... _ =......t In the
'J.-au CO'Q2•• Ot' bU.at1.QQ" tn' .hall o~z. ancs. 1~ ~ ta C!OE'N.8pOftd Vltb the ea.te,oriu 1n the a.:tild..

(21 When UU!O",""U"" _joet to .. suIlI>OoMa i. withhoo.1.. "'" a e1al1l th.t lt .. P"l"i10l1'1d 0" _j....t to
p20tadU....... trial pNl'=atl........t.itr1al.. the 1ila1Ja a"all 100 ...... ezp_.ly an<l _hall be __ l>y a
••or1pt:ion. o~ the n.ablZ1!. af the do~llll ~OIIIIUn1U~OM, ot' ~nq. not p1"OdbC!:od. that ill ",ffie1M~ tQ en2tle
the dl!laandJ.ng' party to eonte!llt thll! <:la1m.
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ATTACHMENT

With reference to the Reefs and Oceans "Geopack" project for which you provided
services to the National Geographic Society ("the Society"), orto any entity afIiIiated with the
Society, please bring with you the foUowing items:

(I) All artwork inany form, including but not limited to drawings, paintings or rough
sketches, created by you in the course ofyour work onthe project.

(2) All documents inyour possession orcontrol that were utilized by you in any
manner in the course,ofyour work onthe project.

(3) All documents given or loaned toyou by the Society, or by any entity affiliated
with the Society, orby anyone onthe Society's behalf, that were utilized by you inany manner
inthe course ofyour work on the project.

(4) AU documents generated by you ordelivered toyou, with reference to the project,
including but notlirnited to letters, memoranda, contracts and invoices.

(S) Any and aU documents prepared by you, with reference to the project, after
completion ofyour work onthe project.

With reference to the items listed above, "document" shaJl have itscustomary, broad
sense to include written or graphic matter ofevery kind and description, whether printed or
reproduced by any process, orwritten, and/or produced by hand, whether final or draft, original
or reproduction, including but not limited to the following categories: letters, correspondence,
facsimile communications, memoranda, proposals, offers, orders, exhibits, overlays and logs.
"Document" includes the original ofany document in whatever medium it may exist and any
copy ofsuch original, including a copy that differs in any way from such original.
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Sleel Hector & DaVIS LIP

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami. Florida 33131-2398

305.577.7000

3Q~.577.100' Fax

BY TELECOPY & MAfl.,

May 3, 1998

Robert G, Sugarman, Esq.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Harman Davis:
305.577.2988

Re: Jerry Greenberg, et al. v. National Geographic Society, et al.

Dear Bob:

I was surprised to read that my April 24 letter had adopted "a far from conciliatory tone,"
inasmuch as my dictionary defines conciliatory as involving a friendly and unantagonistic
manner, I have re-read my letter invain to find anything unfriendly or antagonistic init.

Your principal concern appears to bethat the Greenbergs' most recent settlement proposal sought
more money than did the original proposal. Buttheoffer extended most recently is still below
the level of relief the Greenbergs will request from the court, and that is theessence of settlement
as1understand the term. You will disagree with that request, of course, and everyone here
understands that the court may even agree with you, Then again, perhaps it will not.

Notwithstanding the statement inyour letter that "further negotiations would serve no purpose,"
the Greenbergs arewilling to participate in court-sponsored mediation ina timely manner, I
assume that you will provide us with a draft of such a request.

Sincerely,

C\"I ','<.' ., ,.....
U ~""/'/~

Norman avis

"

We!;1 Palm Beach
561 650,7200
561 ,6551509 F"

rananeseee
904 222.2300
904 222 6'10 Fa>

Key We~l

305 2S2 7272
305.292 7211 F"

Caraca~

582951."05
562.951 .1106 ~ax
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BY TELECOPY & MAIL

June 19, 1998

Naomi Gray, Esq.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Re: Greenbergs v, National Geographic Society, et al.

Dear Naomi:

Steel Hector & Davis LlP

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

MIJIl1I. Florida 33131-2398

305.577.7000

305.577.7001 Fax

Norman Davis
305.577.2988

I have reviewed the Certified Mediators List that was revised by the Southern District of
Florida as of June 4, 1998. It is my understanding that you have a copy of that list. The
following mediators on the list are known to me to be experienced and effective, and any of
them would be acceptable for our dispute:

Edward S. Klein
Leslie W. Langbein
Martin A Soli
Carolyn A Smith
James A McCauley, Sf.

In view of the court's deadline for naming a mediator, I urge you to give me your thoughts as .
soon as you are able.

Sincerely,

'y\d\~~M~
Norman Davis

West Palm Beach
561.650.7200
561.655.1509 Fax

Tallahassee
904222.2300
904,222.8410 Fax

Key West
305.2927272
305.292.7271 Fax

Caracas
582.951.4105
582.951.4106 Fax
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WelL, GOTSHAL. & MANGES UJ'
161 FIFTH AVENUE' NlWYOIIK. NY 1011/-0119

t~J~lIIO.'OOO

~ ...><, (212) 310·eoo'

g,AI.I.~=

t10USTON

,.,£N.O M~K

(II~((;ON "'A~~f'tl

MIAMI

WASHINGTON. D.C.

(212) 310-8078

yIA FAC$IMPE

Augu$t 13, 1998

S"USHLS"

B",O.vUY
LQNOO"l

Pfl,A<;LJI

WARS"W

Nonnan Davis, £Sq.
Steel, Hector & Davis LLP
200 South Biscllyne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131-2398

Re: Greenberg v. lSatiQnal Geoeral'hic Society

Dear Nennan:

I write to follow up on the numorous requests for GOCIlment production that the
Society ma~ during the deposition of Jerry Greenberg on May 28, 1998. FQr purposes Qf
these requests, "Greenberg" shall include Jerry Greenberg, tdaz Gn:enberg and Seahawk
Press. Please produce tbe foUowmg documents immediately:

• A copy of the UrtdeJWater Alphabet Book. J. Greenberg Dep. at pp.
27·31.

• Records sufficient to indicate the amount of any payments from
Charlesbrldge Publishing to Greenberg. r. Greenberg Dep. at pp. 27·
31.

• Documents concerning any settlements andlor licensing arrangements
for the use of any images owned by Greenberg Without prior consent,
J, Greenberg t>cp. at pp. 32·33.

NY~!IlI., .,130\~9~0\0004\17C12\LTR6mT.%IO

RECEIVED T1MEAUG, I:, lC:18AM



NYFS04...:1l0\649!O\0000l\ I7OZ\LTR62~8'I"_220

RECEIVED TfMEAUG, 13. 10: loAM

WIlL, GOTSfofAL &: MANGErS LLP

Norman Davis, Esq.
August 13, 1998
Page 2

• A copy of the agreement with Habitat dated September 23, 1998. J.
Greenberg Dcp. at pp. 43-44,

• The card produced by Nautilus Sub Sea Adventures which used images
OWned by Greenberg. J. Greenberg ))cp. at pp, 37-38.

• Unredacted copies of Greenberg's flnancia] journal reflecting
settlements and/or payments for the use of Greellberg's images without
prior pennission. J. Greenberg Dep. at pp. 39-40.

• A copy of the contract with Stackpole Books dated January 21, 1997.
J. Greenberg Dcp. at pp. 41-43.

• A oopy of the book West of Key West. J. Greenberg Dep, at pp, 41­43.

• Any and all tear sheets concerning the use by J, Walter Thompson of
images owned by Greenberg. 1. Greenberg Dcp. at pp. 46-48.

• A COpy of the letter dated March II, 1994 referenced in Jerry
Greenberg Exhibir 13. J. Greenberg Dep. at p. 51.

• A sample of the r-sbin produced by Shen-y Manufacturing which
displaYed the coPyrighted images of Greenberg. J. Greenberg Dep. atPp. 51·52.

• Documenrs sUfficient to indicate the amOunt of the fee charged the use
in the motion picture "Jaws" of images OWJled by Greenberg. J.
Greenberg Dep. at pp. 53-55.

:" 'J '..' , •.• , '" ..:1 ..::'.'

L



Wr:fL. GOrsl1AL & MANGE$ LLJ>

Nonnan Davis. Esq.
Aueust 13, 1998
Page 3

J...... .. . _. ~;";'. --~----_._._". -

In light of the impending deadline to complete fact discovery in this case, it is
imperative that all of the above dOCuments be produced promptly. Indeed, these documents
should have been produced long ago. If you have any questions, ple;ue contact me or my. associate, Sal Romanello.

Sincerely,

Naomi Jane Gray

co: Robert G. Sugarman, Esq.
Salvatore Romanello, Esq.

.'

~'T1'S<l4, •• :\30\~9~O\0004 \l702\LTROI98't.no

RECEIVED TIMEAUG, 13. 10; 18AM
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(212) 310-8078

, i ~,:. .Qu.:./ c..'_.

WeIL,GOTSHAL It' MANGES LI.P
'61 PIFT"H AVENI,JE . N!WYO~K. Ny IOISj.OI/9

(l12) J 10.6000

~A)(: (2"J 310-600'

AUgust 13, 1998

~---.- -
-.~ c:, 1-.' 1:)51:, LF- .l:2,. :.'::.14

CAU~$

I-fOUSTON

"'.",0 M~K
(11~(Ci~),/ Y"~~~I

MIAM,

WASMINGTON, D.C.

~~UUHS

BIJClA'.5r
1.0""l00"'f

PAAt.GU,

WAAS",w

VIA FACSIMrJ:..¥

Norman Davis,Esq.
Steel, Hector &: Davis LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131-2398

i.e:

Dear Norman:

I write to follow up on the numerous requests for document Production that the
Society madE! dUring the deposition of Jerry Greenberg on May 28, 1998. For purposes of
these requests, ·Oreenberg" shall inclUde Jerry Greenberg, Idaz Greenberg and Sl!ahawk
Press. Please produce the following dOCuments immediately:

• A copy of the UndeJWater Alphabet Book. J. Greenberg Dep. at pp.27-31.

• .Records sUfficient [0 indicate the amount of any payments from
Charlesbr:idge Publishing to GreenbelJ. 1. Greenberg Dep. at pp. 27.
31. .

• Documents Concerning any settlements ancIlor licensing arrangements
for the use of any images owned by Greenberg Without prior consOInt,
J. Greenberg Dep, at pp. 32-33.

NYFSOol..•:\lO\64~IO\OOOoI \1702\lT~6~91T.m

RECEIVED T!MEAUG. i:. jG: 18AM



r' We:Il... GOTS HAL" MANGllS Ll.P

Norman Davis, Esq.
Augun J~, 1~9g
Page 2

• The card produced by Nautilus Sub Sea Adventures which used images
owned by Greenberg. J. Greenberg Dep. at pp. 37-38.

• Unred/4cted copies of Greenberg's financial journal reflecting
settlements and/or payments for the use of Greenberg's images without
prior pennission. J. Greenberg Dep. at pp. 39-40.

• A copy of the contract with Stackpole Books dated January 21, 1997.
J. Greenberg Dep. at pp, 41-43.

• A copy of the book West of Key West. J. Greenberg Dep, at pp. 41­43,

• A copy of the agreement with Habitat dated September 23, 1998. J.
Oreenberg Dep, at pp, 43-44,

• Any and all tear sheets conccming the Use by J. Walter Thompson of
images owned by Greenberg. 1. Greenberg Dcp. at pp. 46-48,

• A COpy of the letter dated March 11, 1994 referenced in Jerry
Greenberg Exhibit 13. 1. Greenberg Dep. at p. 51.

• A 5iIllple of the T-shin produced by Sherry ManUfacturing which
displaYed the coPyrighted images of Greenberg. J. Greenberg Dep. atpp. 51·52,

• Documents SUfficient to indicate the amount of the fee charged the use
in the motion picture "Jaws" of images owned by Greenberg. J.
Greenberg Dep. at pp. 53-55.

NYFS04 ". ,\lOI649l011llXl41 I70ZILTR6~9rr.~lO

RECEJilED TrMEAUG, 13. 10: loAM
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WelL, GOTSI1AL & MANGES LiJ'

Nonnan Davis, Esq.
AUet!st 13, 1998
Page 3

In light of the impending deadline to complete fact discovery in this case, it is
imperative that all of the above dOCuments be produced promptly. Indeed, these documents
should have been prodUced long ago. If you have any questions, please COntact me Or my. aSSOCiate, Sal Romanello.

Sincerely,

Naomi Jane Gray

CC: Robert G. Sugarman. Esq.
Salvatore Romanello, Esq.

..~

h'T1'SGl, ..:130\6ol9~010004 117Q2\1.TR .~98't. no

RECEiVED TiMEAUG, n !O:18AM
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August 24, 1998

Naomi Gray, Esq.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153·0119

Re: Greenbergs v. National Geographic Society, et al.

Dear Naomi:

. ~., .",' ., ::"',

This will further respond to your letter of August 13, 1998, Our view is that a request for
production of documents made in the course ofa deposition isnot binding on the other party,
particularly inthe absence of anagreement to produce the documents. Moreover, even if
production was required under the rules, the Greenbergs would object to production because
the request is overly broad and burdensome, and because the documents sought cannot
reasonably lead to the discovery of admissible evidence as to Counts I and II. Without
waiving the objection, and ina gesture ofcooperation, various documents sought in your
letter are being produced. The Greenbergs reserve the right to object to the admission ofthe
documents as evidence, and request that you advise before any attempt to so utilize the
documents in order that anobjection can be considered and acted upon by the plaintiffs.

A search has indicated that thefollowing items sought in your letter are no longer in the
Greenbergs' possession, (Other documents inyour list may also no longer exist.)

Underwater Alphabet Book
Book titled West of Key West
Sherry Manufacturing T-shirt
Documents re motion picture"Jaws"
Stackpole Books agreement

Copies of the following documents are being produced:

(a) Copies ofjournals for 1993 through 1997, with prior redactions eliminated to
the extent that they pertain to settlement arrangements for unauthorized use of the
Greenbergs' copyrighted materials.

W~il Palm ae~ch

56' 650 7100
561 655 , 509 ~.1;t

Talioh~$;~e

904 2222300
904,222.3-110 Fax

t.~'/ West
;05m,m:
::~5 292 i2~· =.1¥

C<U<1.CllS
582 95~ nus
562 gS1 Jl06 F,n:
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Naomi Gray, Esq.
August 24, 1998
page two

(b) Copies of Seahawk Press invoices, previously withheld, that pertain to settlement
arrangements for unauthorized use ofthe Greenbergs' copyrighted materials.

(c) Copy ofa March ll, 1994 letter from Jerry Greenberg to Winthrop Scudder of
the National Geographic Society.

(d) Copy ofa card produced by Nautilus Subsea Adventures.

With reference to thejournals described in (a) above, entry number 6 for September
1997 continues to be redacted until I can determine the extent of a confidentiality agreement
entered into with an adverse party. An invoice pertaining to that settlement also is being
withheld. I will inform you of what we are able to provide as quickly as possible.

Enclosures
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUmERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JERRY GREENBERG, individually,
and IDAZ GREENBERG, individually,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE NO. 97-3924
CIV-LENARD

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY, a district OFFER OF ,JUDGMENT
of Columbia corporation,
NATIONAL GEOGRAPlnC ENTERPRISES, INC, a
corporation, and MINDSCAPE, INC., a
California corporation,

Defendants.
/

Pursuant to Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants

National Geographic Society, National Geographic Enterprises, Inc. and Mindscape, Inc.

hereby offer to allow judgment to be taken against them in the above-referenced action in the

amount of $8,750 with respect to Couot I of the Amended Complaint and $8,750 with
) "", ,.c;.1 C.!..I.I.J\ n.._ L>\'"

respect to Count II of the Amended Complaint, .together with costs and reasonable attorneys'

fees accrued to date. This Offer of Judgment is made for the purposes specified in Rule 68,

and is not to be construed either as an admission that Defendants are liable in this action or

NYP'!l)Jl... !\jO\1l41:l30\llOl)4\170;tUM1'S'-62V.1UJ
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that Plaintiffs have suffered any damage.

Dated: New York, New York
July 17, 1998

2

Ro G. S garman
WIDL, GOT HAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310·8078

NYP&l4, "r\30\~4930\0M4\17(I~\lMTS26.,1iV, 130
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BY CERTIFIED MAIL

(

April 23, 1997

Suzanne Ross McDowell
Assistant Vice President
Legal Affairs, Publications
National Geographic Society
I145 17thStreet, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-4688

DearMs. McDowell:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated April 18, 1997, which responded to our letter
to you dated March 13, 1997. Your conclusion thatno infringemen] has occurred withrespect to
the Educational Insights materials appears to foreclose any possibility ofresolving that dispute
without litigation. Yourproposal to pay Mr. Greenberg $500 for theuse of ills sea fan
photograph wasunacceptable when.first made and is unacceptable now. Mr. Greenberg has
serious concerns in otherareas, as indicated in ourletter, butis interested only in a global
resolution of all matters covered in theletter.

Wewill proceed as indicated in theMarch 13 letter, and in any action that is brought in the
Southern District of Florida we expect to name Educational Insights, Inc. as anadditional
defendant. Thenature of a purported licensing agreement between that company andthe Society
as to the disputed materials is unclear to us, butin any event such anagreement is external to our
client's interests.

Mr. Greenberg hasbecome aware that the Society is embarked on a project that apparently will
reproduce on oneor more CD-RO:Ms, for distribution and sale, pastissues of'theSociety's
magazine covering 100 years. This is notice that any photographs provided byMr. Greenberg to
the Society which appeared in past issues of the magazine -- for which Mr. Greenberg owns
exclusive copyright or forwhich Mr. Greenberg authorized one-time usefor a single issue -- may
not beusedfor the CD-ROM project, or any other project, without his priorwritten permission.
The Society has no right -- under copyright, contract, or any othertheory -. to useMr.
Greenberg's creative works for purposes otherthan those thatwere authorized byhim with
respect to particular issues of themagazine. Inview of this notice, Mr. Greenberg will regard
any unauthorized use ofhisworks in the CD-ROM projec; aswillful infringement, and he will
seek the fullest remedies available to him.

In view of the impasse in thematter, please return to theundersigned the exbibit bookthat was
specially prepared and provided to youfornegotiation purposes. As stated in ourMarch 13
letter, that exhibit was and is theproperty ofMr. Greenberg.

Yourcourteous response to ourMarch 13 letter, while seriously deficient, in ourview, in its
discussion ofapplicable law, is appreciated. It is unfortunate that the Society -- zealously

--------------
--------~---------
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SUZaJIDe Ross McDowell
April 23, 1997
page two

protective of its ownrights •• hasadopted a cavalier position here where demonstrable rights of
another are at issue. Your statement, for example, that copyright protection is available for
photographs of natural objects only if a copy is virtually identical, if true, would surely pose
grave difficulties for the Society's ownstorehouse ofphotographs). In duecourse we will allow
a court to decide the proper standard for infringement of suchphotographs.

Very truly yours,

Norman Davis
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January 16, 1997

Suzanne Ross McDowell
Assistant Vice President
National Geographic Society
1145 17th Street, N. W.
Washington, DC 20036-4688

Dear Ms. McDowell:

Steel Hector & D.lVIS ur

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

MiamI. Florida 33131·2398

305.577.7000

305.577.7001 Fax

Norman Davis
305.5;;.2988

On December 19, 1996, I wrote to you with reference to our clients' dispute with Educational
Insights, Inc. to determine what responsibility the National Geographic Society is prepared to
accept in the matter. We have received no response. Our clients are interested in proceeding
without further delay, and a clarification of the Society's role will be appreciated.

Sincerely,

(\~~Cbc;Wy
Norman Davis

bee: Jerry Greenberg

West Palm Beach
5616507200
561.655.1509 Fax

Tallahassee
9042222300
904.2228410 Fax

Key West
305292.7272
305292.7271 Fax

Caracas
582.951.4105
582,951.4106 Fax

b _



ONATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC
SOCIETY
SUZANNE ROSS McDOWELL
Assistant Vice President
LEGAL AFFAIRS. PUBLICATIONS

February 28, 1997

Norman Davis, Esq.
Steel Hector & Davis LLP
200 South BiscayneBoulevard
Miami, FL 33131-2398

Dear Mr. Davis:

I am responding to your letter of January 16, 1997 in which you ask
what responsibility the Society is prepared to accept conceming your client's
dispute with Educational Insights. With respect to the editorial content that the
Society provided to Educational Insights, we are prepared to defend any
copyright infringement claims and Educational Insights is prepared to defer to
us in this matter.

Sincerely,

I; \drafts\davisedu Jtr

1145 17th Street N.W., Washington. D.C. 20036·4688. U.S.A.
• Recycled-content paper

L ~

Telephone: (202) 857·7523 Fax: (202) 857.7670
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December 19, 1996

Suzanne Ross McDowell
Assistant Vice President
National Geographic Society
1145 17th Street, N. W
Washington, DC20036-4688

DearMs. McDowell:

Tbis pertains to yourletterto medated November 18, 1996. I regretthe inordinate delay;
preparations for a trial absorbed the bulkofmy time inrecent weeks. Yourletter states that your
response is to my letters of July 16, 1996 and October 15, 1996 to Educational Insights, Inc.
("Educational Insights"), and youindicate thatyourresponse is pursuant to a "mutual
agreement" between the National Geographic Society ("the Society") and Educational Insights.

In the circumstances we arereluctant to pursue the matter withthe Society, at thisstageat least,
because our clients believe that one or more J.nfringements has occurred in the publication and
sale of the disputed materials byEducational Insights. We are aware that the Society's copyright
notice appears onthose materials, but ourinitial attempts to resolve thematter will be directed to
the using party. If the Society will accept responsibility foruses of the materials byEducational
Insights -- that hasnot yet occurred -- we will reconsider our approach. I cansayas a general
proposition thatwe arenot persuaded by the Society's position, as setforth in your letter, that no
infringement has occurred. Wewill elaborate on thatproposition when the proper partyor
parties hasbeenmoreadequately identified. If thatidentification isnot forthcoming, we will
proceed bydealing directly withEducational Insights.

I lookforward to your response.

Sincerely,

Norman Davis
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SUZANNE ROSS McDOWELL
Assistant VicePresident
UOAL AFFAIRS, PUBl.ICATIONS

November 18, 1996

F' ~.

Norman Davis, Esq.
Steel Hector & Davis LLP
200 SouthBiscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131·2398

DearMr, Davis:

By mutual agreement between Educational Insights and the National Geographic Society,
I amresponding to your letters of July 16, 1996 to Jay Cutler and October 15, 1996 to
Lori Wilson, both ofEducational Insights, Inc. I apologize for the delay in responding.

In your letter of July 16, you state that your clients, owners of an enterprise doing
business as Seahawk Press, believe that four parts of the artwork forFish of the Coral
Reef, Educational Insights Code 2043, are unauthorized copies of photographs to which
your client holds the copyright. The National Geographic Society produced the artwork
forFish a/the Coral Reef

As you can imagine, at National Geographic, we are very sensitive to the rights of
copyright holders. The Society holds many copyrights itselfand interacts on a daily basis
with photographers, artists andwriters who hold copyrights, Wemake every effort to
recognize the rights of copyright holders and to compensate themfor use of their
intellectual property where appropriate.

The parts of the artwork that your client claims have been unlawfully copied are: (1) two
divers, (2) a redband parrotfish; (3) a stoplight parrotfish; and (4) a moray eel. In your
Jetter of October 15, 1996, you identified for us sources where the photographs were
published and we have examined the photographs inThe LivingReef Asyou know,
copyright infringement exists when there is unlawful copying of the photograph. As
discussed below, while there are similarities between parts of the artwork and your client's
photographs, there are also significant differences between the two. Thus, we do not
believe there has beencopying within the meaning of the copyright law,

1. Redband parrotfish The angle of the fish and the coloration of the fish are different
from the photograph. Thefront fin in the artwork is red, below the front fin is whiter, the
tail is brighter and has less blue, and the eye and mouth are different. It is true that the
shape is the same, but that is dictated as a matter of scientific accuracy,

1145 17th StrceiN.W., Washington, D.C. 20036.4688. U.S.A.
$ Recycled-content paper

Telephone: (202) 857·7523 Fax: (202) 857-7670
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Norman Davis
November 18, 1996
Page two

2, Divers, Thereare significant differences between the photographs of divers and the
artwork, Both photographs are of adult divers while the artwork pictures children, In
addition, the bubbles are different, and the position of the fins, legs and arms are different.
The hair and clothing are different. Moreover, there are numerous photographs showing
divers in approximately this position, because it is the position that human anatomy takes
when diving,

3, Stoplight parrotfish. The coloration of the artwork is more fluorescent andbrighter
than the coloration in the photograph and there are otherphotographs of fish with the
fluorescent colorshown in the illustration, The angle and shape ofthe illustration and
photograph are the same, but this is the shape of a parrot fish, With a different shape, it is
a different fish, The angle is the angle that many fish take when feeding, There are
numerous photographs of fish in similar positions,

4. Morayeel. The photograph and the illustration are different species The illustration is
a goldentail while the photograph is a green moray eel. In addition, the eel in the
illustration is in a different position, the "flap" on its back is different, the angle of its head
isdifferent, its mouth is different and its eyes are a different color. As to the general
position, there are numerous photographs of moray eels in approximately this position

In summary, while we have given Seahawk Press' claim careful and sympathetic review,
we do not believe that the artist has infringed the copyright in your client's photographs,
It is important to keep in mind that the artwork at issue depicts species offish and that, by
definition, all photographs and illustrations of a particular species will bear some similarity
to each other.

Please call me if you wishto discuss this matter further

Sincerely,

J
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October 28,1996

16941 KeeganAve., Carson, California 90746·1307
(310) 884·2000 • Pax (310) 605·5048

Suzanne Ross McDowell
LegalAffaits, Publications
NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY
1145 17th Street, N. W.
Washington, DC 20036-4688

Dear Ms. McDowell:

LoriWilson recently brought to my attentionthecorrespondence which has beenexchanged between,
the law fum of Steel Hector & Davis, NationalGeographic and ourselves pertaining toa potential
copyright infringement,

'..
I reviewed this material and the Development and Distribution Agreement between Educational
Insights and National GeographiC dated AprU5, 1995 and concluded that theindemnification clause,
paragraph 7a on page4, makes the National Geographic Society responsible forresponding to
assertions of infringement suchas those described by Mr. Norman Davis ofSteel Hector & Davis.

Accordingly, I am bundling up this entire file and forwarding it to youso thatyoucanrespondto
Mr.Davis.

Ihave spoken to him over thephone and he toldme that thematerial originally appeared in the
National Geographic but that it wasassigned backtohis clients (He also mentions this in his October
15letter, a copy ofwhichis attached).

Becausewe have no ideaof thenature of the reassignment, andhe did not realize that thiswork was
published under license from National Geographic, it mayverywellbe thatwhile youhaveused items
to which his clients have copyright rights, theydo not have exclusive copyright rights and National
Geographic as the Original copywriter may befree tocontinue theuse ofsuchmaterial,

In any case,it seems to me, that this is a matter for National Geographic rather than Educational
Insights to unscramble.

We will, of course,provide anydocumentation ormaterial in our possession that you request.

Sincerely,

~CoLc~
G.R. Calcott ~
Vice Chairman and Chief Financial Officer

GRC/lw
Enclosures
CC: Norman Davis Steel Hector & Davis'

Joseph Price Price, Cess & Ubell"
'Exhibits excluded from your copy.

----------------------- .. _----. -------------_.------- ---
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October 28,1996

Suzanne Ross McDowell
Legal Affaits, Publications
NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY
114517th Street, N. W.
Washington, DC 20036-4688

Dear Ms. McDowell:

16941 Keegan Ave., Carson, California 90746·1307
(310) 884·2000 • Pax (310) 605-5048

Lori Wilson recentlybrought to my attention the correspondence whichhas been exchanged between,
the law fum of Steel Hector & Davis, National Geographic and ourselves pertainingto a potential
copyright infringement.'. ,

I reviewed this materialand the Development and Distribution Agreement betweenEducational
Insights and NationalGeographk dated AprilS, 1995 and concludedthat the indemnification clause.
paragraph 7a on page 4,makes the National Geographic Society responsible for responding to
assertions of infringementsuch as those describedby Mr. NormanDavis ofSteelHector & Davis.

Accordingly, I am bundling up thisentire file and forwarding it to you so that you can respond to
Mr.Davis.

Ihave spoken to him over the phone andhe toldme that thematerialoriginally appeared in the
National Geographic but that it was assigned back tohisclients (He also mentionsthis in his October
15 letter, a copy atwhichis attached).

Because we have no idea of the nature of the reassignment, and hedid not realize that this work was
published under license fromNationalGeographic, it mayverywell be that while youhave used items
to which his clientshavecopyrightrights, they do not have exclusive copyrightrightsand National
Geographic as the original copywritermay be free to continue theuse ofsuch material,

In any case, it seems to me, that this is a matter for NationalGeographic rather than Educational
Insights to unscramble.

We will, of course, provide any documentationor materialln our possession that you request.

Sincerely,

~CD-U~
G.R. Calcott .
ViceChairman and ChiefFinancial Officer

GRC/lw
Enclosures
CC: Norman Davis Steel Hector & Davis"

Joseph Price Price, Gess & Ubell"
~Exhibits excludedfrom your copy.

.:

------------------------~----. --------------.'.--------
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August 27, 1996

Jay A. Cutler, President
Educational Insights, Inc.
16941 Keegan Avenue
Carson, CA 90745

Dear Mr. Cutler:

Steel Hector & Davis LLP

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, Florida 33131-239B

305.577. 7000

305.577.7001 Fax

Norman Davis

305.577.2988

On July 16, 1996, we wrote to you on behalfof clientsin Miami who are concerned that
unauthorized copies of their copyrighted works appear in certainproducts distributedby your
company. We requested, among other things, that you confirmthe originof the illustrations
highlighted in the enclosure, and that you identify that source for us. We have had no response
to that letter, and we request againthe informationsought therein.

Very truly yours,

Y\~~~
Norman Davis

West Palm Beach
561.650.7200
561 .655.1509 Fax

Tallahassee
9042222300
904.222.8410 Fax

Key West
305.292.7272
305.292.7271 Fax

Caracas
582951.4105
582,951.4106 Fax
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Inlllights·

----------"''''lI~O;:"e94o:rr'1Keegan Avenue' Carson, cl< $0746·1307 • us)\
Tele(:lhQnei (310'&S4-e291 • (800)933-3277' Fax: (310)864·2013

"

. J. I. I ,J

Cats; Selal~!Pb@r ~.,1996 ""

To: .,l.!i!j~.Iiil""'..ll'O-Qj; ~=.-.._
".':.

A~";__,..IN..uoN.r'XIlolfl~lI/oD"",pa,",!~,,",- __--'<0:-

FrQ/Tl; __~aoo. _ ,~

Fax#1,_--,,,'~30....5l.W.7ogJ~__........_,......
. 'l;" ',',t

Number of P~ge$ (ln9ludlng t~i$ J:lage) _-,',--_

J!¥2udo ~.~iv, _¥4'I:tqy,e~lIf1!, !!1I~::=:OO=="""'77!!
. .,' " "...."~ .... . . . . . . \ " i

Dear Mr, Davis:

We received Y9ur I$Utr today QLlHllol1ing O,ur response time. We ~l~ ,~end afax to your
atlentlon on' JUIY'2~~r1d anQth~r 'q~ August 30. Did you no! ra¢eiltitne~e?1 '

I sent the second fax IQ your all~n!ion on Friday, crossing your reCE!n! letter in the mall,
updating you thal W~ (\RE stllllrylrig tQ get answers In regarq lo your 9i1e.nt ~nd the four
iIIuslrallons in Cll,leSllqn, ". ' , ", " " ,

I spoke today with the neceSSil)' patty and 11m waiting on a return ~U. As m,nlioned in
my Friday'S fax) I hope to haVE! Ihls anuitlon resolved by the e.nd of th~ week. '

, '~'., '.

Ple~se gIve me a call dlreot (310) 8B4-2~9' jf you have any ~uesllons prconcems.

Thank you.

I

n



October 11, 1996

Lori Wilson
Educational Insights, Inc.
16941 Keegan Avenue
Carson, CA 90746·1307

Dear Ms. Wilson:

This willacknowledge your facsimile transmission dated October 3, 1996. You requested various
details as to the copyrighted images thatwerefirst discussed in our letter to JayA. Cutler dated
July 16, 1996. Your Fax Transmittal makes .reference to "four illustrations in our product." Our
previous correspondence referred only to "various" illustrations. Discussed below are the
specific images, and the code numbers of the Educational Insights products in whichthey
appear, that our clients are challenging.

"Fishof the CoralReef' (Code2043). Two parrotfish andmoray eel. Our client'sphotographs
appear in a book titled "The Coral Reef' which contains notice of copyright. The redband
parrotfish is at page 26. Thestoplight parrotfish appears at page27. Themoray eel is at pages
42-43. The same photographs also appear in a book titled "TheLiving Reef," which contains
copyright notice. The redband parrotfish appears on the cover of that book and on page 49. The
stoplight parrotflsh appears in "TheLiving Reef' on page 50. The moray eel appears on
pages 83-84 of that book. Copyright for "The Coral Reef" was registered with the U. S.
Copyright Office in 1976, andcopyright for "TheLiving Reef' was registered in~. ICf Ta
"CoralReef' (Code 1431). Two scuba divers. Our client's photograph of the bent-knee diver
appeared in the January 1962 issue of National Geographic Magazine, and the National
Geographic Society registered the copyright in that year. OnDecember 18, 1985, the Society
assigned all right, title and interest in the photograph, including copyright, to Jerry Greenberg,
The assignment document was recorded in the U. S. Copyright Office on September 16, 1988. A
certificate of renewal registration for the copyright was filed with that office in January 1990.
Thephotographof the bent-knee diver appears in our clients' "The Coral Reef at pages 62-63,
and also appears in "TheLiving Reef" at pages 73-74, The photograph of the upright diver
appeared in "TheLiving Reef," discussed above, at page 17.

"Creatures of the Open Ocean" (Code 3907). Bull shark. OUf client's original photograph of the
sharkappeared in a.' .-poster titled "World Beneath the Waves," which contained
copyright notice, and the copyright was registered withthe U. S, Copyright Office in 1973.

- - - -- - -- - - -- - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - ---- - - - --
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Ms. LoriWilson
October 11, 1996
page two

(Ourclients will takeup their concerns with respect to other shark illustrations that appear in
your "Creatures of the Open Ocean" withanother entity at a later time.)

Three exhibits are enclosed thatillustrate the basis for our clients' concerns, Two overlays were
prepared from the parrotfish illustrations displayed inyour Code 2043 product, and an overlay
wasprepared from the bull shark illustration inyour Code 3907 product. The similarity of the
originals and the copies, from a copyright perspective, is quite striking,

Please refer to ourletterof July 16, 1996 to Mr. Cutler regarding the information our clients seek
regarding the challenged illustrations discussed above, That letter sought, among otherthings,
information as to the use ofthe challenged illustrations in other products or inpromotional
materials utilized byEducational Insights, With adequate information inhand, we wili set forth
our clients' expectations withregard to unauthorized usebyEducational Insights of the protected
images discussed herein, Because considerable time haselapsed since our original letterto Mr.
Cutler, please provide a detailed response without additional delay,

Very truly yours,

Norman Davis

Enclosures
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1S9-an<eegan Avenue • carson, OA S074S·;301. tJiA
Tel!!phone: (310)664-2291 • (800)933-3277. Fax; (310)664-2013

Date: OctoberS, 1MS

To: ST..EEL.t!~I~

Attn: N9rmae Davis

FI'QrrI: bQLl 'A'lIsoQ

Fe:d: (305)m.70Q1 _

Number of Pages (InclUding this page) _.......'__

»YOYi&liUe:.e arrx ==ofJtt~ fax or If~e1em.,caIllhesenSp~_~~~'~li;;jel:!;;y.====

Dear Mr, Davis:

To assist us in researohing the olaim that your clients beHeve we are using unauthorized
copies offour iIIu~lrliltions In our product entitled JlF!sh of the Ooral Reefu, please identify
for us the name "f the copyright holder or copyright holders and the Seal1awk
publications (list issues and page numbers) orprodUct In which thesa illustrations may be
found.

Please forward this Information tomy attention 15 soon as possible to help expedite our
progress. Also, I will be on vacation from Wednesday, October 9 until October 21 when I'll
be back in the office. I will be leaving all the information regarding this oase with our
CFO's assistant In my aesenee.

Thank you.

c'd
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SUZANNE ROSS McDOWELL
AssiBtult VicePreaident
L1!ClALAlllIAmS, ,Pu1lUCA'rlONS

Nti::1 Ul:IL10Al U/i

TO:

FAX NO.:

DATE:

TOTAL fI OF PAGES:

DearLori:

FACSJ.MJLE MESSAGE

LoriWilson

September 30, 1996

1

I suggest thefollov,'ing language for thefirst paragraph ofyourfaxto Mr. Davis:

To assist us in researching the claim that your olients believe we are using
\l.ll.authorized oopiesoffour illustrations in ourproduct entitled ''Fish oftheCoral
Reef," please identify for us thename ofthe copyright holder or copyright'
holders, the speoific illustrations thatyour clients claim have been copied, andthe
Seahawk publicstion orproduct in which these illustrattons may be found.

[Use your second and third paragraph here]

Please call me ifyouwishto discuss this language or if I can assist many otherway. Thanks for
yourhelp.

Sincerely,

Trj, l\I¢>imil. Ir.n",JisslOA i' inr.ende<i only for tho add"",.. ,how~ above. II may contain InformaUon lhll! I. privilece<i. <onfidentlaJ 01
otherwise pro\ootW from di~olo~ure, Al-''I revle.. , di'><mil1iltion Or Ui< ofthi' l"nomi"ion orill col'ltOllts by per",,,,oth~rthan theadd,onc¢
i. IlriClly p,ohlblt«!. If you have reoeivod this!t>1nsmi"lo.ln error, piease notify usil\llnediatel'l and mall U\~ otlgll1lll to u, althobolo'"
ad-dress.

114S 17th Street, N.W" Washin~n, D.C. 20036.4688 TII1~honll: (20:2.) 257·7523 Fax: (202) &57·7670
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169M Kiegan Avenue. carson, cA 9074S-1307. OSA
Telephone: (310)S84-2291 • (600)933·3277. Fax: (310)15154-2013

Date: OctoberS. 19$6

To: STEEL..H~YI~

Attn: Ngrman Davis

From: bPClWIIsoO

Fax#': (305) 'Zz.70Q11- --

Number ofPages (InclUding this page) _ .......' __

,u,X2Y U=:r-:.e aZ(WI ofthis lax orIfaaLle~le,.;e call thesendat.!m.\<!l8!ely.

Dear Mr. Davis:

To assist us in researching the claim thai your clienls beHeve we a.re using unauthorized
copies of four illustratlons In our product entitled "Fish of the Coral Reef", please identify
for us the name of ths Qopyright holder orcopyright holdirs (ind the Seahawk
publications (list issues and page numbers) orproduct In which these illustrations may be
found.

Pleue forward this Information to my attention as soon as possible to help expedite our
progress. Also, I will be on vaoatlol'l from Wednesda.y, October 9 until October 21 when I'll
be back in the office. I will be leaving all the information regarding this oase with our
CFO'S assiulanlln my absenoe,

Thank you,

Z'd mOLUS [·ltJEO: OT 96 • PO DO
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We fl&CilIivad your letter dated July 1(I, 1996' Sl'\Q want tQ !lxpress cur ~Ql'\cem over the
issue yoU've presented regarr.l\l'lQ 1I'\e PO$$lbl~ UIj! of !Jn~L!thorl~d Uluslrations on our 3-

Dt:leoPaek titled "Fish Q1 th,qcral Reef'".

We would like you to Know that wei ~~ \11\feStlgaUng Ihl fQ\lf l\\u$tratlons In Cl~testion and

will notify you as soon as we have ~r\y Info(l'tis,tlcn. . '. ' ,t, .',' . . ""'~Lj,-"·+"~'~"""·'· ~ ,

Dear Mr. Davis:

Number of Pages (Including lh~ page) .. 'r 1 •.-
~Hdg~.,M't..i!.rtgft~is~~~Wiateo/.

. .' '.

Attn: NQrman OiiVl/i$i2-...-----

From: Y:ld WllsoQ

Fax#: @OS) §Z7~7Q01

Cate: Jub' 23, 1i91fii!,ll.6__--~-

To;__~I.I.I

J1J1 ~.9 t~ f1?,:.?7.F:t·~ .i~~1:;;:!;;.??71~~11INS~Gi-j i,~
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July 16, 1996
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VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

JayA. Cutler, President
Educational Insights, Inc.
16941 KeeganAvenue
Carson, CA 90745

DearMr. Cutler:

We represent the owners of an enterprise that conducts business in Miami as Seahawk Press.
Theirsolebusiness activity is the creation anddistribution for sale of books, cards, posters,
apparel and artifacts, Theirproducts contain andfeature only works that are original creations, in
photographs andillustrations, primarily depicting undersea creatures andenvironments. The
Seahawk Press products are distributed andsold widely illthe United States, predominantly in
coastal areas, andin other parts of the world.

This inquiry is directed to a product, evidently manufactured anddistributed byEducational
Insights, bearing the title"Fishof the Coral Reef." As we understand it, the productis part of a
series called the 3-D Reefs and Oceans GeoPack. "Fishofthe Coral Reef," which was purchased
in SouthFlorida, bears a designation as Code 2043. For convenience we will refer to the product
here as the Coral Reefdisplay.

Thatproduct contains a number of illustrations 111at our clients believe to be unauthorized copies
of illustrations on which theyhold United States copyrights. The disputed illustrations are
highlighted inyellow on the enclosed copy of the frontcoverof the Coral Reefdisplay. Wenote
that the only copyright notice shown in the Coral Reefdisplay is that of the National Geographic
Society. Before proposing a course of action, we request thatyou confirm 111e origin of the
illustrations highlighted in the enclosure, i.e., whether the illustrations were created by or for
Educational Insights, Inc. or wereobtained in some manner from another source. If the latter is
the case, we askthat you identify that source for ill. Additionally, ifthe disputed illustrations are
utilized byyourcompany in products otherthan111e Coral Reefdisplay, werequestthatyou
so advise us.

We look forward to your anticipated cooperation.

'Very trulyyours,

Norman Davis
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BY TELECOPY & MAIL

April 21, 199&

Robert G. Sugarman, Esq.
Weil,· Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 FifthAvenue
New York, NY 10153

Re: Jerry Greenberg, et al Y. National Geographic Society, et al,

Dear Bob:

\

The contents ofthis letter are intended solely foc the purpose ofexploring a settlement ofthe
dispute as to Counts I and II ofthe Amended Complaint and withthe expectation that the
contents will beused for no other purpose. Ourclients, as you are aware, are engaged ina time­
consuming and costly phase inpreparing responses to discovery requests pertaining to Counts I
and II. The Greenbecgs already have incurred more than $15,000 inattorney's fees and some
$2,000 incosts with respect to those counts, and those numbers are escalating. Encompassed in
those amounts are unsuccessful attempts by their counsel, before proceeding to litigation, to
resolve issues asto those counts with Educational Insights, Inc. and with the National
Geographic Society. Thus, inan attempt to halt the growing expense, the Greenbecgs are
prepared to make one last proposal to resolve Counts I and II by settlement. If this attempt is
unsuccessful, they are resolved to allow the court to determine whether Infringements have
occurred, and ifso, to award damages. -

The only leverage theGreenbergs have ina settlement discussion is their conviction that their
works have been infringed and that they are entitled to fair redress. They are prepared to
continue their investment inthe litigation ifnecessary. Their adversaries are bountifully
endowed, while the Greenbergs are not. On the other hand, they are not hand-to-mouth artists
who must struggle to pursue their creative efforts. The Greenbergs have operated a modestly
successful business, attributable only to the quality of their works, that has produced revenues in
excess of$2,500,000, and significant license fee arrangements with various entities, inthe last
five years. The enclosed promotional fliers illustrate some oftheir current products.

Nor are the Grcenbergs litigious. Inthe last decade they have resolved scores of disputes over
infringements oftheir works without litigation, and have filed complaints inonly a handful of
circumstances. Inother reasonably comparable disputes the Gceenbergs obtained amounts of



Enclosure

Norman Davis
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Sincerely,

The proposal thatis enclosed contains a higher number than previously because the Greenbergs'
legal expense has.escalated. You should note, aswell, that the proposed license fee has been
substantially reduced. If the offer isnotaccepted bythe close ofbusiness onMay'I, 1998, the
offer will be automatically withdrawn. The Greenbergs are people ofconscience and goodwill,
and their offer ismade inthat context.

The statement inyour letter thatthe Greenbergs "have suffered noloss" inthevalue of their
copyrights isnot sustainable. Some ofthe Greenbergs' products are directed to children, and
they have thedismaying experience of competing inthat market with infringements of their own
images inanEducational Insights product. Your letter notes thattheSociety was solicitous
regarding the sea fan infringement. Notyet acknowledged is that thesea fan episode was the
third time thattheSociety had used Mr. Greenberg's copyrighted photographs without consulting
him. The amount offered him bythe Society as compensation was notacceptable.

Your January 28, 1998 letter setforth standards for compensation that theGreenbergs believe are
not appropriate here. What the Society has typically paid, orrates thatmay exist in the current
market, are not relevant because the Greenbergs would nothave been amenable to such rates, and
they were deprived of any chance to decline such rates. Noone approached them to determine
whether four times the "market rate" was acceptable. Mr. Greenberg agreed to specific
compensation by the Society over theyears because his work was for a nonprofit entity with
nonprofit purposes. That is no longer the situation. In comparison, Mr. Greenberg was paid
$9,800 by1. Walter Thompson for one photograph used inanadvertisement. That photograph,
for which Mr. Greenberg owns copyright, appeared first in the July 1990 National Geographic
magazine.

$35,000, $58,000, $49,000, and $195,000 inthe course ofsettling the controversies. Anumber
ofsettlements included licensing arrangements for the continued use of'various images.

Robert G. Sugarman, Esq.
April 24, 1998
page two
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Settlement Proppsal - Counts I ami II

(1) The Society will pay to the Greenbergs the sum of$42,000.OO. That sum isinclusive ofall
legal expense to date that is related to theclaims inCounts I and II.

(2) Additionally, theSociety will pay to the Greenbergs each year the sum of $1 ,000 .00 asa
license fee for the continued use by Educational Insights, Inc. of thedisputed images inits
product. The fee for 1998 will bepaid with the amount stated in(1) above. Fees for any
subsequent.yearswill be paid byJanuary I ofeach year oflicense. The license will expire at the
end ofeach year and no further fees will be required upon receipt by the Greenbergs ofa sworn
statement byanofficer ofEducational Insights, Inc. or the Society that all manufacture,
distribution and sale of the product containing the disputed images has ended.

(3) Inorder to safeguard against any future problems, the Society (and its affiliates, if
applicable) will promptly provide to Mr. Greenberg a visual inventory of all photographs created
originally byhim, or any copies or derivatives that the Society is holding inits files, archives,
libraries, databases or elsewhere. Mr. Greenberg will thereupon, utilizing the inventory, identify
all such items for which heholds copyright and for which hecan demonstrate such copyright or
other proprietary right, and provide such identification to the Society. The Society will provide
written assurance thatno photographs oritems so identified will ever bepublished, distributed,
licensed, sold or otherwise utilized bythe Society, orby others with its consent orparticipation,
without a prior written agreement with Mr. Greenberg.

(4) Copyright inthedisputed images inthe Educational Insights product will beassigned to Mr.
Greenberg bytheSociety. Such assignment will notbeeffective as to any other images
contained inthat product.

(5) Upon satisfaction of the Items listed above, the Greenbergs are willing to execute a limited
release applicable to the matters addressed inCounts I and II.



Settlement Proposal - Counts I andJI

(I) The Society will pay to the Greenbergs the sum of$42,000.00. That sum is inclusive of all
legal expense to date that is related to the claims in Counts I and II.

(2) Additionally, the Society will pay to the Greenbergs each year the Sum of$I,OOO.OO as a
license fee fo.r the continued use by Educational Insights, Inc. ofthe disputed images inits
product. The fee for 1998 will be paid with the amount stated in (1) above. Fees for any
subsequent.yearswill be paid byJanuary I ofeach year oflicense. The license will expire at the
end ofeach year and no further fees will be required upon receipt by the Greenbergs of a sworn
statement by an officer ofEducational Insights, Inc. or the Society that all manufacture,
distribution and sale ofthe product containing the disputed images has ended.

(3) Inorderto safeguard against any future problems, the Society (and its affiliates, if
applicable) will promptly provide to Mr. Greenberg avisual inventory ofall photographs created
originally by him, or any copies or derivatives that the Society is holding initsfiles, archives,
libraries, databases or elsewhere. Mr. Greenberg will thereupon, utilizing the inventory, identify
all such items for which he holds copyright and for which he can demonstrate such copyright or
other proprietary right, and provide such identification to the Society. The Society will provide
'written assurance that no photographs or items so identified will ever bepublished, distributed,
licensed, sold or otherwise utilized by the Society, or by others with its consent orparticipation,
without a prior written agreement with Mr. Greenberg.

(4) Copyright inthe disputed images in the Educational Insights product will be assigned to Mr.
Greenberg by the Society. Such assignment will notbeeffective as to any other images,
contained in that product.

(5) Upon satisfaction ofthe items listed above, the Greenbergs are willing to execute a limited
release applicable to the matters addressed inCounts I and II.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

MIAMI DIVISION
CASE NO. 97-3924-CIV-LENARD/TURNOFF

JERRY GREENBERG and
IDAZ GREENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC
SOCIETY, NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC ENTERPRISES,
INC., and MINDSCAPE, INC.,

Defendants.

----------_/

ORDER AMENDING SCHEDULING ORDER AND REFERRING THIS MATTER TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE TURNOFF FOR A SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

THIS CAUSE is before the Parties' Joint Motion to Amend the

Scheduling Order, filed March 31, 1999, and Plaintiff's Motion to

Continue Trial, filed April 28, 1999. The Court, having considered

the motion and the record in this case, it is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Parties' Joint Motion to Amend

the Scheduling Order, filed March 31, 1999 is GRANTED IN PART AND

DENIED IN PART. Discovery remains closed and an Order setting a

new trial date will follow. Accordingly, Plaintiff's Motion to

Continue Trial, filed April 28, 1999 is GRANTED. It is further

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this case is REFERRED to U. S.



,

....,.

Magistrate Judge William C. Turnoff for purposes of holding a

settlement conference at his earliest convenience. All parties and

counsel shall attend this conference subject to Judge Turnoff's

order.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida, this -L day

of June, 1999.

CC: Magistrate Judge Turnoff

Norman Davis, Esq.
Steel, Hector & Davis
Suite 4000
First Union Financial Center
Miami, FL33131-2398

Valerie Itkoff, Esq.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges
701 Brickell Ave., Suite 2100
Miami, FL 33131

Robert Sugarman, Esq.
Weil, Gotshal & Manges
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

2

A. LENARD
TED STATES D RICT JUDGE



~ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DtSTRICT OF FLORIDA

MIAMI DIVISION
CASE NO. 97-3924-CIV-LENARD/TURNOFF

JERRY GREENBERG and
IDAZ GRIUlNBERG I

Plaintiffs,

vs .

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC
SOCIETY, NATIONAL
GlOGRAPHXC ENTERPR~SES,

INC., and MINDSCAPE, INC.,

Defendants.

---------_./
ORDER AMENDI~G SqHEDULIijG ORDER AND REFEE:ING C~IS ~TTER TO

MAGISTRATE JUDGE TURNOFF FOR A SETTL__ENT __NFE. NCE

THIS CAUSE is before the Parties' Joint Motion to Amend the

Scheduling Order, filed March 31, 1999, and Plaintiff's Motion to

Continue Trial, filed April 28, 1999. The Court, having considered

the motion and the record in this case, it is

ORDERED AND ADJUOGED that the Parties' Joint Motion to Amend

. the Scheduling Order, filed March 31, 1999 is GRANTED IN PART AND

DENIED IN PART. Discovery remains closed and an Order setting a

new trial date will follow. Accordingly, Plaintiff's Motion to

Continue Trial, filed April 28, 1999 is GRANTED. It is fUrther

ORDERED AND ADJuDGED that this case is REFERRED to u. s ,



Magistrate JUdge William C. Turnoff for purposes of holding a

settlement conference at his earliest convenience. All parties and

counsel shall attend this conference subject to Judge Turnoff's

order.

DONE ANt! ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida, this~ day

of June, 1999.

Norman oavis, Esq.
Ste~l. H~cto~ , ~avie

Suita 4COO
Fi.st union Fin&nQial Center
Mi~mi, FL 33131-239S

V~la<ia It"~ff. E'~'

Wei1. GOO.hal & Mango.
101 2<ick.11 Ave .• Suite 2100
Miami, 'FL 33131

Ro~ert Suga~nl Esq.
wail. Got.hal & Mango.
7u7 Fifth Avenue
New ~ork, NY 10153

2

A. LEnAJUJ
TED STA'I'ES D RICT JUDGE
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Nonnan bavis. Esq.
Steel, Hector &. Davis LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Mialni, FL 33131-2398

Re: Greenber, v. NyioQj! Geomphic Soc.ielY et a!.

Dear Norman:

The National Geographic Society is both distressed and dismayed by your
lener dated April 24, 1998, which purpons to seek a settlement of CountS I and II of the
Amended Complaint, but which adopts a far from conciliatory tone. The Greenbergs are
happy to impose a one-week deadline for the Society to respond [0 its settlement proposal,
but took three rnonths to respond to the Society's generous settlement offer (Which greatly
Cl(ceeded the reasonable market value of the Greenbergs' photographs by any standard, as
explained in detail, and which provided for payment of reasonably attorneys' fees Incurred
up to that time). And, the Greenberes now expect the Sociery to reimburse them for legal
expenses which they have incumd solely due to their own procrastination. Had the
Greenbergs addressed lily Janua\")' 28 letter promptly·· instead of ignoring it and serving the
Society with document requests and interrogatories •• then they would not ha....e generated the
legal fees that they now assert that the Socicty should pay.

In every settlelnenl negotiation in which I have been involved, the settling
parties' responses seek to narrow the gap between their respective demands. The Greenbergs
have done the opposite •• demanding more money now than they did in their last demand.
Ac:eordingly, the Society believes that further negotiations would serve no purpose and that
the parties should proCeed Immediately to court-sponson:d mediation as provided by the

RECEIVED T1MEMAY, 1. 3:2 7:M
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WElL, GOTSHAI..Ic MANGES L.l.P
Norman Davis, Esq.
May I, 1998
Page 2

Local Rules, and asks that the Greenbergs join in a ",quest to that effett. If the Greenbergs
truly wish to attain a just and speedy resolution without resorting to a costly trial, then they
should readily agree to this request. In keeping with the Greenberg!' view of l:he amount of
time which should be given to respond to settlement c:ommuttications, the Society demands an
answer as to Whether the Greenbergs will join in a request for mediation by May 8, 1998. If
we do not hear from you by that date, we will unilat~rally file such a motion and indicate
that the Greenbergs refuse to join in the request.

Sincerely,

Robert G. Sugarman

cc: Terrence B. Adam~n, Esq.
Angelo M. Grima, Esq.

NY ~1lOC •..;\J0\6491010004117OZILn4mv,.08

RECEIVED TIMEMAY, I. 3:27PM TOTAL p.e3
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March 13, 1997

Suzanne Ross McDowell
Assistant Vice President
Legal Affairs, Publications
National Geographic Society
1145 17th Street, NW.
Washington, D.C. 20036-4688

Dear Ms. McDowell:

Steel Hector & Davis LlP

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

MiamI. Honda 33131·2398

305.577.7000

305.5i7.7001 Fax

Norman Davis

305.577.2988

This letter has two objectives. In Part I, we will take up again the matter of
Educational Insights, Inc., which has been the subject of previous correspondence. In Part II,
we will set forth our concerns as to other matters disputed by our client, Jerry Greenberg,
with reference to the National Geographic Society ("the Society").

We believe that our client's copyrights have been infringed through the unauthorized
copying, display, sale and/or preparation of derivative works, by the Society and by
Educational Insights, of original works created by Jerry Greenberg. It appears from the
Educational Insights materials, purchased in Florida last year, that the images our client is
disputing were acquired by that company from the Society, complete with copyright notice
asserted by the Society as to the disputed images (and others) in the Educational Insights
products. You indicated in your most recent letter that the Society accepts responsibility for
responding to our concerns. It appears that Educational Insights may not initially have been
aware of any infringement, but our correspondence to them provided notice of copyright
protection. Notwithstanding that notice, Educational Insights has continued the distribution
and sale of the disputed materials; our client advises that a set of the disputed materials was
purchased recently in Florida. Educational Insights, therefore, may have its own exposure in
this dispute.

In your letter of November 18, 1996, you attempted to persuade us that no
infringement of copyright has .occurred in the circumstances here. You conceded that "there
are similarities" with respect to the images but insisted that there are "significant differences"
between the Society's illustrations and our client's photographs. Our view -- markedly
different -- is that the Society's illustrations are at least substantially similar to the original
works. We will discuss each illustration, as you did in that letter.

West Palm Beach
561 650.7200
5616551509 Fax

Tallahassee
904 222 2~,JO

90J 222 3':~-1 ~ax

Key West
305292.7272
305292.7271 Fax

Caracas
5829514105
522 95' J~06 Fp
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An exhibit, in a loose-leaf binder ("Exhibit 1"), is enclosed that demonstrates the
infringements. On page I, the images highlighted in yellow are those being challenged. On
the following pages, the side-by-side comparative images are supplemented with
transparencies made from each image in the Educational Insights product and overlaid on our
client's original works. Each of the challenged images is discussed below.

(I) Redband parrotfish. [Exhibit I, page 3] You stated that the angle of the fish is
different from the photograph, but that is not correct. The angle of the fish is almost
precisely the same, including bends in the body and the angle of the tail. The perspective
from which our client's photograph was taken is also reflected in the copy. You stated that
the shape of the fish is unavoidably the same, but we do not agree. Hundreds of photographs
or illustrations of a Redband parrotfish may exist, but not one matches the positioning and
the contours captured in Mr. Greenberg's photograph. The color differences you cite are
minor and not legally relevant. The photograph was originally published by Mr. Greenberg
in "The Living Reef" (copyright 1972 A-397524) and is currently published in "The Coral
Reef' (copyright 1975 A-722 127). The photograph was never provided to the Society for
any use of any kind, although several copies of "The Coral Reef' were sent to the Society
many years ago.

(2) Stop!i~ht parrotfish. [Exhibit I, page 5] The differences you cite are minimal.
The similarities are substantial. Our client will continue to insist that his photograph was
infringed. The photograph was originally published in "The Living Reef' and is currently
published in 'The Coral Reef." Both the original and the copy are identical in size. The
photograph was never provided to the Society for any use of any kind.

(3) Green moray. [Exhibit I, page 7] Your letter states that the photograph depicts a
green moray eel but that the illustration shows a goldentail. Significantly, the Society's
illustration labels the creature a "moray eel." In its underwater life, a moray rarely presents
much of its body out of its lair. The Greenberg photograph shows a moray emerging about
halfway. Other similarities in the photograph and the copy are substantial, as the exhibit
indicates. The moray photograph was originally published in "The Living Reef' and is
currently published in "The Coral Reef." The photograph was never provided to the Society
for any use of any kind.

(4) llims. We categorically disagree with your depiction of differences between our
client's photographs and the illustrations in your package. The comparisons speak for
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themselves, and the overlays on pages 9 and II of Exhibit I plainly demonstrate a striking
similarity .

.(a) The lead diver [Exhibit I, page 9] was originally published by National
Geographic Magazine in January 1962 (copyright 1962 B-960824). Copyright as to that
photograph was assigned to Jerry Greenberg on December 18, 1985, and Mr. Greenberg
renewed the copyright inl989 (RE-478-546). The photograph is currently published in "The
Coral Reef." You will note that the lead diver is using an old-style two-hose regulator, with
double tanks.

(b) The flowing-hair diver [Exhibit I, page II] was originally published in "The
Living Reef' and was also published in a poster titled "Living Corals of the Tropical
Atlantic" (copyright 1974 K-107129). That diver is using a customized mini-double tank rig
made for the Greenbergs' son. The tanks are floating upward because the rig did not have a
crotch strap for fastening the tanks down.

(5) Bull shark. [Exhibit I, pages 13 and 15] Your November 18 letter ignored our
discussion ofa bull shark illustration in Educational Insights' "Creatures of the Open Ocean"
(Code 3907). The bull shark photograph was provided to the Society from Mr. Greenberg's
files in 1963 with other materials pertaining to a photo essay on sharks and shark research.
The essay was eventually published by the Society, but the bull shark photograph was not
used, and his photograph was belatedly returned to Mr. Greenberg. The bull shark
photograph was first published by Mr. Greenberg in "Fish Men Fear: Shark" (copyright
1969 A-106-687), and subsequently in his poster titled "Shark!" (copyright 1974 K-I07­
130). The photograph is currently published in "Sharks and Other Dangerous Sea Creatures"
(copyright 1981 VA-70-254), and in "Beneath Coral Seas" (copyright 1986 VA-240-616).

The enclosed Exhibit I has two separate comparisons of the bull shark image. On
page 13 is an overlay, prepared from the Society's image, placed atop Mr. Greenberg's tile
photograph. The images are exactly the same with the exception of the tail. The modified
tail in the Society's image was taken from a separate Greenberg photograph of a bull shark
that was provided to the Society, and the tail modification can be quickly seen in the display
on page 15 of Exhibit I.

In a letter to Mr. Greenberg, dated December 29, 1967, Bryan Hodgson stated that
Mr. Greenberg's shark transparencies "were in the possession of Bill Bond, who used them
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as reference material for his painting in the SHARKS story." Our contention is that they
were not used merely for reference purposes but were copied. The painting referred to by
Bond is the same used in Educational Insights' "Creatures of the Open Sea" (Code 3907)

(6) Other sharks. Inadvertently not included in our correspondence with Educational
Insights was discussion regarding three other shark images that are contained in their
"Creatures of the Open Sea." Other unauthorized copies include a great hammerhead shark,
an oceanic whitetip shark, and a silky shark that Mr. Greenberg believes were copied from
photographs provided to the Society by him for the article that was published in 1968.
Comparisons of the whitetip shark images are shown on pages 16 and 17 of Exhibit I. The
whitetip photograph was delivered by Mr. Greenberg to the Society in the 1960s, but was
never published in the magazine. The Society may have kept other unpublished slides from
the shark assignment and used them for these illustrations.

Resolution of the dispute regarding the images in the Educational Insights material is
discussed below, following Part II.

part II

Mr. Greenberg, as you may be aware, has had a professional and business relationship
with the Society spanning a period of some three decades. He has carefully documented that
relationship. Many photographs were provided by him to the Society's publications pursuant
to contracts, according to the terms of each. Many other photographs were provided in good
faith by Mr. Greenberg for the Society'S consideration, without the protection ofa contract.
On some assignments when submitted photographs were not published, the Society retained
"selects" that should have been returned to him. Mr. Greenberg eventually discovered,
however, that the Society, without his permission, had published, or permitted the
publication of, various materials for which the Society had no copyright or contract rights,
but for which Mr. Greenberg had proprietary rights.

A separate loose-leaf exhibit ("Exhibit 2") is enclosed that illustrates the unauthorized
uses discussed below.

(A) An infringement appeared in a promotional piece for the Society that was
published in September 1975. Mr. Greenberg possessed a copyright in the photograph used.
The infringing photograph, showing a scuba diver cruising among reefs and fans, first
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appeared by arrangement with Mr. Greenberg in 1967 in the Society's book titled "World
Beneath the Sea." The photograph subsequently was published by Mr. Greenberg in 1969 in
a book titled "Adventures of a Reefcomber" (A-129-935). It was subsequently published by
Mr. Greenberg in 1972 in "The Living Reef' (A-397-524). Both books contained copyright
notice, and each copyright was registered. In 1973, by agreement with Mr. Greenberg, the
Society republished the photograph in a second edition of"World Beneath the Sea." No
further use by the Society was ever authorized. Exhibit 2, pages 1-2.

(B) An unauthorized use appeared in the MarchiApril 1994 issue of Traveler
magazine, published by the Society. Displayed on page 70 of the issue was a photograph of
a skin diver "swimming through a coral jungle," in the language of the caption. That
photograph originally appeared in the Winter 1985/86 issue of Traveler, pursuant to a written
agreement between Mr. Greenberg and the Society. That agreement, by its terms, limited the
Society's rights to one-time publication. The photograph was copyrighted in 1985 by Mr.
Greenberg (VA-417-426). The 1994 publication was not authorized by the agreement. The
Society eventually conceded that the use was unauthorized and paid Mr. Greenberg. Exhibit
2, pages 3-4.

(C) A photograph of a sea fan, originally authorized by Mr. Greenberg for one-time
use in the Society's magazine in July 1990, was improperly included in a color brochure
promoting the 1996 Jason Project. The Society acknowledged the impropriety, with
apologies, in a letter dated October 26, 1995, from Rock Wheeler. That infringement has not
been resolved. In a letter to Mr. Greenberg dated October 26, 1995, Rock Wheeler admitted
that the Society had violated Mr. Greenberg's copyright by using the photograph. "We
realize the importance ofcopyright," Mr. Wheeler wrote, "and that we have committed a
serious violation." Exhibit 2, pages 5-6.

Mr. Greenberg has attempted on literally dozens of occasions through the years to
guard against unauthorized uses of his photographs by the Society and to recover
photographs that the Society had no legal right to retain. There may have been other
unauthorized uses. In at least one instance his request for the return of materials was
adamantly refused. In a letter to Mr. Greenberg dated April 18, 1994, W. Allan Royce
advised that the Society was entitled by contract to retain photographs created by Mr.
Greenberg pursuant to assignments given to him by the Society's magazine. ":"lone of this
material," he wrote, "is going to be returned to you." We challenge the Society to
demonstrate, through the written agreements to which Mr. Royce's letter referred, that the
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Society ever obtained any right to retain in its files any material provided by Mr. Greenberg,
after the one-time publication to which he agreed, and for the article on which the assignment
was based, had been satisfied.

The one exception to that principle was an agreement between Mr. Greenberg and the
Society in 1962, in which the magazine was permitted to pull and to keep "a few selects,"
which we understand to be photographs not published but with ongoing potential for
publication. Instead, more than 50 selects were pulled. It is a reasonable inference that the
Society has hundreds ofMr. Greenberg's photographs in hard-copy files, on videodisc, or in
other electronic storage and retrieval systems that may be in use. You will appreciate that
each photograph submitted on assignment by Mr. Greenberg and actually used in a Society
publication was accompanied by literally dozens of other photographs from which a final
selection was made. Samples of the Society's photographic indexing in Mr. Greenberg's
possession make it clear that materials created by him can be located in the Society's files.

Mr. Greenberg, for a period of years, allowed the Society to retain photographs by
him that were never intended for publication. That era of good faith reliance on his part has
passed. We believe that at least one of the unauthorized uses of his photographs described
in this Part II, as well as those described in Part I, are actionable in the U. S. District Court
for the Southern District of Florida. The unauthorized uses of his copyrighted works is one
aspect of the problem. The fact that the Society is using some of those works in publications
and for purposes that compete unfairly with Mr. Greenberg in his own business ventures is
another.

Mr. Greenberg's objective is to resolve all of the matters set forth in this letter,
completely and with finality, and not on a piecemeal basis. Enclosed is a settlement proposal
-- containing two separate options -- that can accomplish that objective. If a settlement
cannot be concluded to our client's satisfaction, we will proceed with an action in federal
court in Florida that will name the Society as defendant. Educational Insights, Inc. may also
be named because of its continuing use of the protected photographs. Our client is not
interested in protracted negotiations. We must receive a response from the Society with
respect to the two enclosed options by the close of business on Friday, April 18, 1997. Mr.
Greenberg's legal expense to date is incorporated in the settlement options. Any additional
legal expense more than nominal in nature will change the damage amounts sought. The
enclosed loose-leaf exhibits are the property ofMr. Greenberg and must be returned upon the
conclusion of this matter.
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We have represented Mr. Greenberg on copyright matters for many years and have
found him to be eminently reasonable in demands directed to infringing parties. That fact is
reinforced by the infrequent occasions when it has been necessary to seek the assistance of a
federal court, and on each such occasion the effort has been successful. We look forward to a
response on or before the aforesaid date.

\.ery truly yours,

.(\ ~\tAMC[JDJJc~
Norm~ Davis

Enclosures

bee: Jerry Greenberg
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Opt jon A

(1) Mr. Greenberg must be paid damages by the Society, for itself and for
Educational Insights, Inc., in the amount of $35,000, inclusive oflegal expense incurred by
him to date.

(2) Educational Insights, Inc. must immediately and permanently cease and desist
from any further use in any manner of the disputed images.

(3) . The Society must immediately and permanently cease and desist from any use
in any manner, by itself or by others with its consent, of any original works of Jerry
Greenberg, or copies thereof, that may be in the Society's possession or control.

(4) The Society must provide assurances, satisfactory to Mr. Greenberg, that no
photographs ever provided by him to the Society, or copies or derivatives, will ever be
published, distributed, licensed, sold or otherwise utilized by the Society, or by others with
its consent or participation, in any manner whatsoever.

(5) Copyright in the disputed images in the Educational Insights products must be
assigned to Mr. Greenberg by the National Geographic Society on a form that we will
provide. The assignment will not be effective as to any other images contained in those
products.

(6) Copyright asserted by the Society on all photographs by Mr. Greenberg that
have been published in the Society's publications must be assigned to Mr. Greenberg on a
form that we will provide.
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Optjon B

(I) Mr. Greenberg must be paid damages by the Society, for itself and for
Educationallnsights, Inc., in the amount of$40,000, inclusive oflegal expense incurred by
him to date. Such payment will entitleEducational Insights, Inc. to continue to utilize the.
disputed images only, and only in presently-existing products, for the remainder of 1997,

(2) After 1997, Educational Insights, Inc. and/or the National Geographic Society
may enter into a licenseagreement that permits Educational Insights, Inc. to continue to
utilize the disputed images only, and only in presently-existing products, for all of 1998. The
license fee for that period is $4,000, whether or not the disputed images are utilized during
the entire period. Such payment must be received by Mr. Greenberg no later than December
31, 1997. The licensee(s) will have the option of renewing the license on the same terms, for
a license fee of$4,OOO, for any succeeding year, provided that notice of renewal and the
license fee are received by Mr. Greenberg no later than December 3I of the year of the
expiring license. If the license is not renewed for any year, all rights of the Iicensee(s) will
end at the expiration of an existing license, and neither the Society nor Educationallnsights,
Inc. may thereafter use any of the disputed images in any manner. We will prepare the
license agreement.

(3) The Society must provideassurances, satisfactory to Mr. Greenberg, that no
photographs ever provided by him to the Society, or copies or derivatives, will ever be
published, distributed, licensed, sold or otherwise utilized by the Society, or by others with
its consent or participation, in any manner whatsoever (apart from the uses contemplated in
paragraph.(2) above).

(4) Copyright in the disputed images in the Educational Insights products must be
assigned to Mr. Greenberg by the NationalGeographic Society on a form that we will
provide, The assignmentwill not be effective as to any other images contained in those
products.

(5) Copyright asserted by the Society on all photographs by Mr. Greenberg that
have been published in the Society's publications must be assigned to Mr. Greenberg on a
form that we will provide.


